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  Twelfth Session, Commencing at 11.30am  

   WORLD SILVER & BRONZE COINS

3831 
  Thailand,   silver baht bullet money and fractions, average 
weight 15gms (3), 11gms (5), mostly Rama IV, 1851-1868 
(KM.C.137.1).   Fine - very fi ne.  (8)   

 $100 

   3832 
  Thailand,   old Siamese porcelain gambling tokens (30) set 
in an old picture frame with Belgian writing on the back 
referring to Ramsden's book signed A.Van Rooslisoed and 
'Collective Mel Mannsens/Decure'.   Fine - very fi ne.  (30)  

 $100 

     

 3833* 
  U.S.A.,   Washington cent, small eagle, 1791.   Slight corrosion 
and edge bruise on obverse, otherwise nearly very fi ne and 
scarce.   

 $500 

     

 3834* 
  U.S.A.,   Indian head cent, 1869.   Dirty in the devices on 
reverse, otherwise extremely fi ne and scarce.    

 $300 

     

part

 3835* 
  U.S.A.,   Indian head cents, 1886, 1893, three cents, 
1870, nickel, 1935S, dimes, 1907, 1920S, 1935S, 1937S, 
1939S, half dollar, 1951 Booker T Washington, Morgan 
dollar, 1896; Canada, Bank of Upper Canada, one penny 
token, 1857 (KM.Tn3).   First coin fi ne, the rest very fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (12)  

 $130 

   3836 
  U.S.A.,   large one cent, 1817 (15 stars), Indian head cent, 
1865; seated Liberty half dime, 1845; Liberty nickel, 1883 
(x scratch in obverse fi eld), 1884; Barber dime, 1905; Barber 
quarter, 1912S.   Good - very fi ne.  (7)  

 $150 

   3837 
  U.S.A.,   Lincoln cent, 1911S (3); Liberty nickel, 1905; Barber 
quarter, 1902.   One 1911S cent with much mint red, another 
one cleaned, overall good fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (5)   

 $100 

   3838 
  U.S.A.,   seated Liberty half dime, 1849O; Morgan silver 
dollar, 1895S.   Very good - fi ne.  (2)  

 $70 

     

 3839* 
  U.S.A.,   shield nickel, 1868.   Doubling of date and at bottom 
of shield, large die break from 11'oclock to one o'clock on 
reverse, toned, extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 

   3840 
  U.S.A.,   Liberty nickel, 1902.   Good extremely fi ne.    

 $50 

   3841 
  U.S.A.,   buffalo nickels, type II, 1913D, 1913S, 1914D, 
1923S.   Very good - fi ne.  (5)   

 $200 

   3842 
  U.S.A.,   buffalo nickels, 1920S(2), 1923S.   Fine.  (3)   

 $100 

     

 3843* 
  U.S.A.,   seated Liberty dime, 1837.   Toned, nearly 
uncirculated.    

 $750 

     

 3844* 
  U.S.A,   half dollar, 1832, Liberty capped bust.   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.    

 $500 
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   3845 
  U.S.A.,   silver half dollars, seated Liberty 1862S; walking 
Liberty, 1918S; Franklin, 1948 (2); Stone Mountain 
commemorative, 1925.   Nearly very fi ne - uncirculated.  (5)   

 $180 

 

   3846* 
  U.S.A.,   commemorative half dollar, California Diamond 
Jubilee 1925S.   Brilliant, uncirculated.    

 $350 

 Graded and slabbed by PCGS as genuine (probably they believe was 
cleaned). 

 

   3847* 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan silver dollar, 1880S.   Brilliant, once cleaned, 
uncirculated with proof-like surface.   

 $350 
 Graded and slabbed by PCGS as genuine. 

 

   3848* 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan silver dollar, 1880S.   Brilliant, uncirculated 
with proof-like surface.   

 $200 
 Graded and slabbed by PCGS as MS65. 

   3849 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan silver dollars, 1880S, 1881O, 1882S, 1883S, 
1884O, 1885O, 1886, 1887, 1890, 1896, 1897, 1898 (2), 
1901O, 1902O, 1903, 1921, 1921D, 1921S.   Very good 
- extremely fi ne.  (19)  

 $300 
 Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection. 

   3850 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan silver dollars, 1881S.   Brilliant, uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $400 
 Both graded and slabbed by PCGS as MS65. 

 

   3851* 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan silver dollar, 1885 CC (Carson City).   
Brilliant, uncirculated, rare.   

 $1,000 
 Graded and slabbed by PCGS as MS63. 

   3852 
  U.S.A.,    Morgan si lver dollar, 1887O.   Bril l iant, 
uncirculated.   

 $250 
 Graded and slabbed by PCGS as MS63. 

   3853 
  U.S.A.,    Morgan si lver dollar,  1887S.   Bri l l iant, 
uncirculated.    

 $200 
 Graded and slabbed by PCGS as MS62. 

 

   3854* 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan silver dollar, 1894S.   Brilliant, uncirculated 
and rare.    

 $1,200 
 Graded and slabbed by PCGS as MS63. 

   3855 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan silver dollar, 1898S.   Brilliant, nearly 
uncirculated.    

 $200 
 Graded and slabbed by PCGS as AU58. 

 

   3856* 
  U.S.A.,   Morgan silver dollar, 1899.   Brilliant, uncirculated.    

 $600 

 Graded and slabbed by PCGS as genuine (probably they believe was 
cleaned). 
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   3857* 
  U.S.A.,   Peace silver dollar, 1928.   Brilliant, uncirculated.   

 $800 

 Graded and slabbed by PCGS as MS63. 

     

 3858* 
  U.S.A.,   trade dollar, 1877S.   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $120 

 Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection. 

   3859 
  U.S.A.  , one cent - one dollar, 1819 - 1971, assorted dates, 
including large cents, 1842, 1853, 1858; buffalo nickel, 
1916D; half dime, 1830; dimes, 1835, 1855, 1892; quarters, 
1924S, 1926S; half dollar, 1910S, 1943S; Peace dollars, 
1922, 1923, 1923S, 1924, 1925, 1926, also wooden nickels. 
Very good - extremely fi ne.  (18)  

 $250 

 Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection. 

   3860 
  U.S.A.,   1865 - 1979, one cent - one dollar, assorted 
dates, including Lincoln cent, 1911S; two cents, 1865; 
commemorative half dollar, 1922, Grant Memorial; Kennedy 
half dollars, 1964 (15), 1967 (6), 1968 (9), 1969 (3).   Fair 
- extremely fi ne.  (approx 200)  

 $220 

   3861 
  U.S.A.,   proof silver dollars, Atlanta Olympics, 1995 (2, 
Track Runner and Gymnast); Morgan silver dollars, 1921 
(2); Peace silver dollar, 1923S; American Eagle one ounce 
silver dollar, 1998; silver half dollars, 1892 Columbian 
Exposition, 1911, 1939, 1940S, 1952; a number of other 
values  includes partial Lincoln cent collection, also noted a 
good number of Indian head cents and 1955D cent (MS65), 
nickel, 1927S, 1936S, 1980S (proof), dime, 1985S (proof), 
quarter dollar, 1964D (MS65) and a one dollar silver 
certifi cate, 1935E.   Poor - FDC.  (172)  

 $120 

     

 3862* 
  U.S.A.,   Hawaii, Kalakaua I, silver quarter dollar, 1883.   
Very fi ne.    

 $100 

     

 3863* 
  U.S.A.,   Hawaii, Kalakaua I, silver quarter dollar, 1883.   
Lustrous, good very fi ne.    

 $100 

   3864 
  Vatican City,   Pius XI, two lire, 1929 VIII, 1930 IX, 1931 X, 
1932 XI, 1934 XIII, 1935 XIV, 1937 XVI, 1933-34 Jubilee; 
Pius XII, two lire, 1939 I, 1940 II, 1941 III, 1942 IV, 1948 
X, 1950 Holy Year, 1951 XIII, 1952 XIV, 1953 XV, 1957 
XIX, 1958 XX; John XXIII, two lire, 1959 I, 1960 II, 1962 
IV; Paul VI, two lire, 1963 I, 1964 II, 1965 III (KM.6 [7], 16, 
27, 27a [2], 36, 41, 45, 50 [5], 59.1 [2], 59.2 [2], 68, 77.1, 
77.2 [2]).   Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (27)  

 $120 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection. 

   3865 
  Vatican City,   mint sets, 1974-1978 (KM.MS78, 79, 81, 82, 
83).   In packets of issue, uncirculated.  (5)  

 $120 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection.  

   3866 
  World silver crowns,   Austrian States/Burgau, Maria Theresa 
convention thaler, 1780SF restrike (KM.23); Austria, trade 
coinage, Maria Theresa proof thaler, 1780SF restrike (KM.
Tn1); Belgium, Leopold II, fi ve francs, 1873 (KM.24); 
Bermuda, Elizabeth II, crown, 1964 (KM.14); Great Britain, 
trade dollar, 1895 (KM.T5); Panama, balboa, 1947 Vasco 
Nunez de Balboa (KM.13).   The proof with hairlines, overall 
very fi ne - uncirculated.  (6)  

 $120 

 Ex Ralph Hutton, Bega Philatelic & Numismatic Society.  

   3867 
  World silver coins,   France, mint one hundred francs, 1984 
Marie Curie (KM.955); Poland, proof coins, one hundred 
zlotych, 1981MW Sikorski, fi ve thousand zlotych, 1989MW 
Sucharski, one hundred thousand zlotych, 1994 Warsaw 
Uprising (KM.Y.123, 193, 268), reform coinage, ten zlotych, 
2007 Domeyko, 2008 Wielkopolskiego, 2008 Sybiracy, 
2008 40th Anniversary March '68, twenty zlotych, 2008 
90th Anniversary Recovery Niepodlegtosic (KM.-).   The 
fi rst in packet of issue with certifi cate, the rest in capsules, 
uncirculated - FDC.  (10)  

 $500 
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   3868 
  World crowns,   including Austria, five corona, 1907 
(KM.2807); Egypt, twenty piastres, 1916 (2) (KM.321); 
Germany, Bavaria, fi ve mark, 1907D (KM.512); Prussia, 
fi ve mark, 1908A (KM.323); Saxony, fi ve mark, 1875E 
(KM.1237); Great Britain, trade dollars, 1900B (chopmarked), 
1901C, 1930, 1930B (KM.T5); Greece, five drachmai, 
1875A (KM.46); Hawaii, one dollar, 1883 (KM.7) mount 
removed on reverse; Mexico, fi ve pesos, 1948 (KM.465), 
1960 (KM.476), 1968 (KM.479.1); Venezuela, fi ve bolivares, 
1921 (KM.Y24.2); Yemen, riyal, AH1382-1963 (2) (KM.
Y31).   Very good - nearly extremely fi ne.  (18)  

 $270 
 Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection. 

   3869 
  World coins,   French Indo China, 1902 (KM.10); Great 
Britain, shilling, 1825, halfcrown, 1875 (KM.694, 756); 
Hong Kong, fi fty cents, 1905 (KM.15); New Zealand, 
halfcrown, 1940 NZ Centennial (KM.14).   The last with hole 
pierced at top, very good - good very fi ne.  (5)   

 $80 

   3870 
  World coins,   silver assortment includes Australia, crown, 
1938 (scarce); Austria (KM.2845, 2849, 2859); Canada, 
dollar, 1957, 1966; Great Britain, crowns, 1821, 1887, 
double fl orin, 1890, halfcrown, 1818, 1896, 1918, 1923, 
fl orins, Gothic, 1869, 1879; New Hebrides, one hundred 
francs, 1966; U.S.A., Peace silver dollar, 1922; a variety of 
other silver minors.   Good - extremely fi ne.  (32)   

 $150 

   3871 
  World coins,   QEII Coronation Jubilee Silver Crowns, 
1978, set of fi ve comprises Barbados, twenty fi ve dollars, 
Belize, twenty fi ve dollars, British Virgin Islands, twenty 
fi ve dollars, Cook Islands, ten dollars, Solomon Islands, fi ve 
dollars (KM.27, 54, 22, 21, 13); Great Britain, proof silver 
twenty fi ve new pence, 1981 Royal Wedding (KM.925a); 
Solomon Islands, fi rst day of issue presentation set, 1977 
includes proof coinage with silver fi ve dollars (KM.7) and 
uncirculated two, fi ve and ten dollars notes all with matching 
serial number A/I 056961, each in fi rst day of issue envelopes.   
Foxing on lid lining of fi rst set, uncirculated - FDC.  (3 
cased/packaged items)  

 $120 

   3872 
  World coins,   three coin silver proof collection, 1994, 
commemorating 50th Anniversary of Allied Invasion of 
Europe, includes France, one franc, 1993 (KM.1014), Great 
Britain, fi fty pence, 1994 (KM.966), U.S.A., one dollar, 
1993W (KM.244).   In case of issue by Royal Mint, together 
with certifi cates, FDC.    

 $90 

   3873 
  World proof sets,   Cook Islands, 1975 (KM.PS8); Guyana, 
1976 (KM.PS2); Malta, 1976 (KM.PS2).   In cases of issue 
with certifi cates, FDC.  (3)  

 $70 

   3874 
  World coins,   all silver coins, some .500 fi ne but mostly 
higher, mainly includes Canada, Germany, Great Britain, 
New Guinea and U.S.A. plus a small number of other 
countries. Some damaged, poor - uncirculated.   (100s, approx 
1. 7kgs)   

 $500 

   3875 
  World coins,   Macau, proof silver one hundred patacas, 1986 
Tiger, 1987 Rabbit, 1988 Dragon (KM,34, 36, 38); Thailand, 
silver one hundred and fi fty baht, 1977 (2) (KM.Y.125); 
Vatican, mint set, 1983 (KM.MS88).   The cases of the Macau 
coins damaged, coins uncirculated - FDC.  (6)   

 $120 

   3876 
  World coins,   Cook Islands, proof silver twenty fi ve dollars, 
1977, 1988 (3), mint one dollar, 1986 (6) (KM.18, 42, 
31); Germany, Federal Republic, silver ten mark, 1988D 
(KM.168); Vatican, mint set, 1976 (KM.MS81).   In cases and 
packets except Cook Islands 1977 coin and German coin 
both without case, otherwise uncirculated.  (12)  

 $80 

   3877 
  World coins,   Bahamas, proof silver ten dollars, 1974, 1978, 
proof set, 1976 (KM.68a, 78.1, PS14); Barbados, proof 
silver ten dollars, 1974 (KM.17a); Gibraltar, proof crown, 
1990 Penny Black (KM.49) (case damaged); Great Britain, 
mint crown, 1981, on card, proof set, 1971 (no outer box), 
Crown collection 1965-1981 set of fi ve, cased (KM.925, 
PS27); Isle of Man, proof silver crown, 1990 Penny Black 
(case damaged), 1990 FIFA World Cup Finals, set of four 
crowns, cased (KM.267a, 269-272); Panama, mint silver 
one balboa, 1973, in original U.S. Mint packet, proof silver 
twenty balboas, 1974 (KM.27, 31); Papua New Guinea, 
proof silver ten kina, 1991, proof set, 1981 (KM.30, PS7).   
Foxing on packaging and casing of some coins, nearly 
thirteen ounces of pure silver, uncirculated - FDC.  (14)  

 $220 

   3878 
  World coins,   Canada, Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1982, 1985, 
1986, mint sets, 1967 (2, one in Centennial Souvenir set, 
one in Canada's Wildlife coinage case, this damaged), 1969; 
Great Britain, proof sets, 1970, 1971, 1981, Lsd set, 1967, 
fi rst decimal coins set, 1971; mint one pound, 1983, mint 
crowns, 1981 Royal Wedding (2); Isle of Man, crown, 1977 
Silver Jubilee; Jersey, proof set, 1964.   In cases and packets 
of issue, uncirculated - FDC.  (16)   

 $80 

   3879 
  World coins,   Cook Islands, proof set, 1972 (KM.PS1); Fiji, 
proof set, 1978, mint sets, 1969, 1978 (KM.PS3, MSB1, 
MS3); Malawi, proof set, 1964 (KM.PS1); Tonga, full set 
of mint coins, 1967, 1968; Western Samoa, silver proof set, 
1974, one tala, 1969 Stevenson, 1970 Cook (KM.PS2, 8, 
9).   Except for Tonga coins, all in packets or cases of issue, 
uncirculated - FDC.  (22)  

 $70 
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part

 3880* 
  World coins,   Edward VII crowns of the Richard Lobel series 
by John Pinches, London, includes issues for Australia, 
Bermuda, British East Africa, British North Borneo, 
Burma, Canada, Ceylon, Cyprus, Gibraltar, Gold Coast, 
Great Britain, Hong Kong, India, Isle of Man, Mauritius, 
New Guinea, New Zealand, Newfoundland, Palestine, 
Sierra Leone, South Africa, Southern Rhodesia and Straits 
Settlements, all in cupro nickel and all in plastic cases.   
Uncirculated.  (23)  

 $200 

     

part

 3881* 
  World coins,   Canada, George VI, fi fty cents, 1948 (KM.45), 
the key George VI date; Portugal, escudo, 1940 (KM.578).   
The fi rst coin toned very fi ne, the second coin cleaned very 
fi ne.  (2)   

 $100 

   3882 
  World coins,   Russia, mint set, 1988; mint one rouble (12) 
1985-1992; cased set of one (5), three, and fi ve (3) roubles, 
1987-1991; Vatican, mint set, 1977 Year 15.   In cases and 
packets of issue, mostly uncirculated.  (4 sets)   

 $50 

   3883 
  World coins,   Great Britain, mint twenty fi ve new pence, 1977 
Silver Jubilee (KM.920) (2); Jamaica, proof silver twenty fi ve 
dollars, 1978 25th Anniversary of Coronation (KM.76) (2); 
Netherlands, mint silver ten gulden, 1973 25th Anniversary 
of Reign (KM.196).   The fi rst two in plastic cases, one with 
top missing, the rest in cases and packet of issue, uncirculated 
- FDC, over 8.5 ounces of fi ne silver.  (5)  

 $130 

   3884 
  World coins,   Afghanistan, two and half afghanis, AH1306, 
fi ve rupees, AH1314 (KM.913, 820); Ras Al-Khaimah, 
United Arab Emirates, fi ve rials, AH1389 (KM.3); Saudi 
Arabia, Hejaz and Nejd Sultanate, riyal, AH1346 (KM.12); 
Yemen, imadi riyal, AH1322, ahmadi riyal, AH1367 (KM.
Y.7, Y.17).   The second coin with mounting mark at top, the 
fi rst two coins good, the third coin uncirculated, the rest 
good very fi ne.  (6)  

 $150 

   3885 
  World coins,   Belgium, one franc, 1909 (KM.56.2); France, 
one franc, 1920 (KM.844.1); German East Africa, fi ve heller, 
1908J (KM.11); Germany, fi ve reichsmark, 1934A (KM.82); 
Greece, two drachmai, 1911 (KM.61); Italy, fi ve lire, 1927R 
(KM.67.1).   Fine - nearly uncirculated.  (6)  

 $100 

 Ex Ralph Hutton, Bega Philatelic & Numismatic Society.  

   3886 
  World coins,   Brazil, two hundred reis, 1862 (KM.469); 
Chile, ten centavos, 1906, twenty centavos, 1907, one peso, 
1902 (KM.156.2, 151.2, 152.2); Haiti, ten centimes, 1881 
(KM.44); Venezuela, bolivar, 1912 (K.Y.22).   The peso is fi ne, 
the rest nearly extremely fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $80 

   3887 
  World medallic coinage,   Edward VIII, Bermuda, proof 
crowns, 1936, bronze and cupro-nickel issues (Bruce M2, 
M2A); New Zealand, proof crowns, 1937, crowned bust, 
copper (Bruce M11b), plain head, bronze, copper, gold 
plated copper and gold alloy (Bruce M13a, M13b, last two 
unlisted).   FDC.  (6)  

 $100 

   3888 
  World coins,   Denmark, five kroner, 1960, 1961, 1964 
(KM.852, 853.1, 854), ten kroner, 1967, 1968, 1972 
(KM.856, 857, 858); Sweden, krona, 1876ST (KM.741).   
Last coin poor, second coin very fi ne, the rest virtually 
uncirculated.  (7)   

 $90 

   3889 
  World coins,   Canada, New Brunswick, twenty cents, 1862 
(KM.9); Dominican Republic, peso, 1955 (KM.23); Ireland, 
ten shillings, 1966 (KM.18); New Zealand, fi ve shillings, 
1949, 1953 (KM.22, 30); Philippines, peso, 1897SGV 
(KM.154); Uruguay, ten centesimos, 1893 no mint mark 
(KM.14).   The fi rst coin nearly fi ne, the last nearly very fi ne, 
the rest very fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (7)   

 $140 

   3890 
  World coins,   a mixed group including Elizabeth I, (1558-
1603), sixth issue, (1582-1603), silver shilling, mm A, 
1582-4 (S.2577); Russia, Catherine II, copper fi ve kopecks 
1770; India, Queen Victoria, silver rupee 1840; Poland, 
Sigismund III, 1625 silver 1/24th thaler KM.11; Hungary, 
denar 1562; and two small Islamic silver issues.   Very good 
- very fi ne.  (7)  

 $100 

   3891 
  World coins,   Egyptian Coin Collection (2) featuring seventeen 
different base metal coins and a fi fty piastre banknote, all 
displayed in a colourful six-page cardboard folder outlining 
Egypt's history of rulers; Israel, piedfort mint sets, 1996 (3), 
1997 (3) (KM.PPS16, 17).   In packets of issue, uncirculated 
- FDC.  (8)  

 $80 
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   3892 
  World coins,   Algeria, two budju, AH1241 (KM.75); Bahrain, 
two hundred and fi fty fi ls, AH1389 (1969), fi ve hundred fi ls, 
undated (KM,7, 8); Iraq, dinar, 1972 (KM.137), medallic 
coinage, fi ve hundred fi ls, 1959 First Anniversary of Republic 
(Bruce X.1); Muscat & Oman, saidi rial, AH1378 (KM.31); 
Sharjah, fantasy fi ve rupee, AH1383 (1966) John F Kennedy 
(Bruce X.1); Yemen, riyal, AH1382 (1963) (KM.Y.31), 
fantasy riyal, AH1385 (1965) Winston Churchill (Bruce 
X.A1).   All silver coins except the second, fi rst coin nearly 
fi ne and the rest uncirculated.  (9)  

 $180 

   3893 
  World coins and medals,   Austria, Maria Theresa taler, 
1780X SF; U.S.A., Morgan silver dollar, 1921S; a small 
number of medals, includes commemorative in gilt for 
Edward VIII, 1937, another is a copy of the Australian 
1919 nickel kookaburra penny being the centrepiece of the 
50th Anniversary of nickel coinage medal issued in 1969 
(C.1969/1), also an Oliver Cromwell medal in bronze  from 
the series by Dassier.   The last with edge damage, the rest fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (9)  

 $70 
 Ex Rex Jones Collection.  

   3894 
  World coins,   India, Princely States, Hyderabad, rupee, 
AH1330 (KM.Y.53), Mewar (British Protectorate), rupee, 
1928 (KM.Y.22.1), Republic, ten rupees, 1969, 1970, 1972, 
1973, twenty rupees, 1973, fi fty rupees, 1974 (KM.185, 186, 
187.1, 188, 240, 255); Uganda, fi ve shillings, 1968 (KM.7); 
Zambia, fi ve shillings, 1965 (KM.4).   The last coin with a 
verdigris spot on reverse, the Hyderabad coin very fi ne, the 
rest uncirculated.  (10)  

 $80 

    

 

part

  3895* 
  World coins,   Reunion, one franc, 1948 (KM.7); St Helena, 
halfpenny, 1821 (KM.4) holed; St Thomas & Prince Islands, 
silver ten escudos, 1951 (KM.14); Singapore, merchants 
keping, 1804 (Pr.1); Straits Settlements, quarter cents, 1899 
(illustrated), half cent, 1932, one cent, 1862, 1875W, ten 
cents, 1900 (illustrated), one dollar, 1907 (KM.14, 37, 6, 9, 
11, 26); Sumatra, two keping, 1787 (Pr.13).   All in envelopes 
with typed descriptions, fair - uncirculated.  (11)  

 $300 

   3896 
  World crowns,   including Australia, 1937 (4); Austria, 1780 
(restrike); Bermuda, 1964 (3) (KM.13); Canada, 1949, 1960 
(KM.47, 54); Great Britain, trade dollar, 1902B (KM.Tn5); 
New Zealand, 1967 (KM.38.1); U.S.A., dollar, 1882O, 
1904O, 1921; St Helena, 1977 (KM.6).   Good - uncirculated.  
(16)  

 $170 

   3897 
  World coins,   British India, Bombay Presidency, pice, 1804 
(KM.205); Cambodia, Khmer Republic, riel, 1970 (KM.59); 
China, Anhwei Province, ten cash, (1906) (KM.Y.10a.1), East 
Hopei (Japanese Puppet State), fen, (1936) (KM.Y.6), Kiang 
Nan Province, ten cents, (1898) (KM.Y.142.1), Republic, ten 
cash, (c.1920), twenty cents, (1936) (KM.Y.303, 350); Hong 
Kong, ten cents, 1938 (KM.23); Japan, two sen, (1881), sen, 
(1930), one thousand yen, (1964) (KM.Y.18.2, 47, 80); Tibet, 
tangka, (c.1919-22), ten srang, (1949) (KM.Y.F13.4, Y.29.1); 
Sarawak, cent, 1887 (KM.6); Straits Settlements, cent, 1887 
(KM.16); Sumatra, two kepings, 1783 (AH1197) (KM.256).   
Fine - nearly uncirculated.  (16)  

 $120 

   3898 
  World coins,   Austria, kreuzer, 1881 (KM.2186); German 
States, Aachen, twelve heller, 1765IK, 1791, 1794 (KM.51); 
Anhalt-Zerbst, pfennig, 1766 (KM.49); Baden, kreuzer, 
1864 (KM.242); Frankfurt, heller, 1821FGB (KM.301); 
Mecklenburg-Schwerin, schilling, 1792 (KM.220); Saxe-
Coburg-Gotha, three kreuzer, 1830 (KM.C.90); Saxony, 
pfennig, 1778C (KM.1000); Hungary, krajczar, 1888KB 
(KM.458); Liege, liard, 1726, 1745 (2), 1746 (2), 1750 (4), 
1751 (2) (KM.134, 146, 155).   Very  good - very fi ne.  (21)  

 $100 

   3899 
  World coins,   a small number of coins, a few silver, 
includes Russia, Catherine II, kopek, 1788 and a modern 
issue of Peter I (The Great) ruble, 1710; also includes an 
assortment of badges, keyrings, pendants, an enamelled 
fl oral pattern heart brooch and a large (68mm) Russian 
Orthodox commemorative medal 1240-1990 (cased).   Poor 
- uncirculated.  (25)   

 $50 

   3900 
  World coins,   Czechoslovakia, Republic, twenty korun, 1933, 
1934, 1937, fi fty korun, 1948, 1949, one hundred korun, 
1948, 1949 Jihlava Mining (2), 1949 Stalin, 1951 (KM.17, 
18, 25, 28, 26, 29, 30, 33), People's Republic, ten korun, 
1957 (2, both with incuse designer's initials), twenty fi ve 
korun, 1954, fi fty korun, 1955 (KM.47.2, 41, 44), Socialist 
Republic, ten korun, 1964, twenty fi ve korun, 1965, 1968, 
1969, 1970 (KM.56, 59, 64, 66, 69); Slovakia, fi ve korun, 
1939, ten korun, 1944, twenty korun, 1939, 1941, fi fty 
korun, 1944 (KM.2, 9.1, 3, 7.1, 10); Yugoslavia, fi fty dinara, 
1938 (KM.24).   In see-both-sides Whitman coin album, this 
with loose cover, very fi ne - uncirculated.  (25)  

 $180 

   3901 
  World coins,   Great Britain, crown, 1980 Queen Mother's 
80th (5, on cards), fi ve pounds, 1990 Queen Mother's 90th 
(3, two in gilt on Royal Mint cards) (KM.921, 962); Japan, 
mint sets, 1997 Itsukushima Shinto Shrine, 2000 Nikko 
World Cultural Sites (KM.MS88, 120); New Zealand, mint 
halfcrown, 1965, mint one dollar, 1970 Mt Cook (3, cased) 
(KM.29.2, 42); other loose coins (10).   Mostly in packets and 
cases of issue, some spotting on a few coins in mint sets, loose 
coins very good-very fi ne, the rest uncirculated.  (25)  

 $50 
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   3902 
  World coins,   a selection of mostly crown size coins, some 
items include Austria, fi fty schilling, 1966 (KM.2900); 
Canada, dollar, 1963 (KM.54) and silver medal for 
Northwest Territories, 1970; Bermuda, crown, 1964 (K.14); 
France, fi ve francs, 1843W (KM.749.13); South Africa, fi ve 
shillings, 1960 (KM.55); San Marino, mint set, 1975 (5 
coins) (KM.MS6); Singapore, fi ve dollars, 1973 (KM.10); 
U.S.A., half dollar, 1907S, Morgan dollar, 1880S, American 
Eagle, one ounce silver, 1991; a variety of other coins, many 
crowns, all in base metal.   Good - uncirculated.  (27)  

 $120 

   3903 
  World coins,   Egypt, Ottoman Empire, twenty qirsh, 
AH1293 Year 10, AH1327 Year 6 (KM.296, 310), British 
Protectorate, ten piastres, 1916, 1917, 1917H, twenty 
piastres, 1916 (KM.319, 320, 321), Kingdom, Fuad I, twenty 
piastres, AH1341 (1923H), AH1348 (1929BP), Farouk, ten 
piastres, AH1358 (1939), twenty piastres, AH1356 (1937) 
(KM.338, 352, 367, 368), First Republic, twenty piastres, 
1956, twenty fi ve piastres, 1956, 1957, fi fty piastres, 1956 
(KM.384, 385, 389, 386), United Arab Republic, twenty 
fi ve piastres, 1964, 1970, fi fty piastres, 1964, 1970, pound, 
1968, 1970-72, 1970 (KM.406, 422, 407, 423, 415, 424, 
425), Arab Republic, pound, 1973 (KM.439); Iraq, riyal, 
1932 (KM.101); Sudan, fi fty ghirsh, 1972 FAO (KM.56.1); 
Turkey, five kurush, AH1223 Year 24, twenty kurush, 
AH1327 Year 5, Year 7, ten lira, undated (1960) (KM.591, 
780, 693, 894).   Stored in see-both-sides Whitman coin 
album, poor - uncirculated.  (29)  

 $400 

   3904 
  World coins,   a varied assortment of packaged coins, 
some items include Guyana proof set, 1976 (KM.PS2); 
Philippines proof set, 1975 (KM.PS8); U.S.A., proof set of 
three bicentennial coins, 1976; Ireland, ten shillings, 1966 
(KM.18); Austria, Maria Theresa thaler, 1780SF restrike 
(KM.T1); Canada, dollar, 1974 (KM.88a); Singapore mint 
sets, 1981, 1982, 1984 (KM.MS17, 18, 21); World Cup 
Soccer 1982 coins from China, Ethiopia, Hungary, Isle 
of Man, Jamaica, Turkey (KM.58, 64, 626, 93, 96, 951); 
Manchester United Football Club medal 1977-78; a number 
of other sets and individual coins.   A few packets or cases 
damaged, uncirculated - FDC.  (31)   

 $120 

   3905 
  World coins,   mostly Egyptian with a few Turkish, noted 
Egypt, silver qirsh, 1896 (KM.294), silver ten piastres, 
1917H, 1923, 1939 (KM.320, 337, 367), ten milliemes, 
1938 with 50% mint red (KM.364); Turkey, forty para, 1917 
(KM.779); several other coins in silver.   Poor - extremely 
fi ne.  (32)   

 $50 

   3906 
  World coins,   mostly silver, includes Canada, one cent, 1913 
(50% mint red), fi ve cents, 1900, dollar, 1957 (KM.21, 2, 
54); Danzig, half gulden, 1923 (KM.144); Denmark, twelve 
skilling, 1717CW (KM.504) (small mount mark on top edge); 
Germany, ten mark, 1972G, one mark, 1877A, ten pfennig, 
1966G (Unc) (KM.108, 7, 135); Italy, fi ve centesimi, 1919R, 
two lire, 1915R (KM.59, 55); Japan, fi fty sen, Year 31 (1898) 
(KM.Y.25); Norway, one ore, 1912 (K.367); South Africa, 
halfcrown, 1896 (KM.7); Straits Settlements, ten cents, 
1874H; Sweden, two kroner, 1897 (KM.762); Switzerland, 
rappen, 1915B (KM.3.2); Vatican, fi ve centesimi, 1935 XIV 
(KM.1); and U.S.A., several coins including one cent, 1912, 
1926D, 1927S, fi ve cents, 1927-1936 (5), ten cents, 1924-
1945 including 1943S (Unc), quarter dollar, 1857, half dollar, 
1941S, 1942S.   Very good - uncirculated.  (39)  

 $120 

   3907 
  World coins,   Bhutan, proof set, 1966 (KM.PS1); Papua 
New Guinea, proof set, 1975, mint one kina, 1975 (KM.
PS1, KM.6); New Zealand, mint set, 1969, mint one dollar, 
1969 (2), 1970, 1974 Games, 1975; Sarawak, one cent, 
1870 (KM.6); Tibet, silver tangka, undated (1912-22) (KM.
Y.F13.5); Turks & Caicos, crown, 1969 (KM.1); gilt replica 
of U.S.A. Liberty head gold one dollar, 1853; other coins (36) 
and porcelain gaming tokens (2).   Poor - FDC.  (51)  

 $50 

   3908 
  World coins,   a selection of minors from German East Africa, 
India, Italy, Japan, Poland and Sweden, all annotated in 2x2 
holders.   Fine - uncirculated.  (56)  

 $80 

   3909 
  World coins,   Malaysia, mint sets, 1967, 1968 (KM.MS1, 
-); Nepal, coinage set, 1965; Singapore, mint sets, 1967, 
1973 (KM.  MS1, 8); various coins of Fiji, Hong Kong and 
New Caledonia, 1890s-1960s includes several silver; Roman 
antoninianus of Gordian III; ANDA Melbourne/Diamond 
Jubilee of 1938 crown, 1998 copper medal.Very good - 
uncirculated.  (77)  

 $80 

   3910 
  World coins,   mostly British Commonwealth but also a small 
selection of China, Japan (includes a one hundred mon 
1835-70) and Middle Eastern coinage, includes several silver 
coins, a half dram apothecaries weight, some model coins 
c.1880-1910 and a Camac Kyan Dublin halfpenny, 1792.   
Very good - nearly extremely fi ne.  (81)   

 $100 

   3911 
  World coins,   medallions and tokens, a small accumulation 
of mostly twentieth century issues, but noted China Wang 
Mang spade money 1-9 A.D., Mexico eight reales, 1897 Zs, 
Peru sol, 1894, New Zealand crowns, 1949(2) and 1953 
(2), U.S.A., silver dollar 1922D, Australia, 1939 kangaroo 
halfpenny.   Very good - uncirculated.  (82)  

 $100 
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   3912 
  World silver and bronze coins,   including Latvia, first 
Republic (25) 1922 - 1932, one santims - fi ve lati, near 
complete; Lebanon (11), Liberia (43) 1847 -1981, one cent 
- fi ve dollars, including one cent, 1896H (KM.5), two cents, 
1847 (KM.2), 1862 (KM.4, 6), fi fty cents, 1906H (KM.9); 
Lundy Island, half and one puffi n, 1929; Luxembourg (4).   
Fair - uncirculated.  (85)  

 $120 
 Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection. 

   3913 
  World coins,   small accumulation, includes Cyprus coins, 
quarter piastre - nine piastres, 1900-1938 (6), Poland, silver 
ort, 1622 (KM.37), Russia, three kopek, 1842EM (KM.
C.146.1), Australia, sixpence, 1923, fl orins (2, one a 1954 
Royal Visit), halfpennies (22) and pennies (41) all different 
dates, other coins, a few silver pre 1800 but holed.   Stored 
in a coin album, poor - very fi ne.  (86)   

 $50 

   3914 
  World coins,   an old accumulation of mostly 19th and early 
20th century issues, coins noted include Ancient Rome, 
Germany, Great Britain, India and Indian states, Italy, Japan, 
and U.S.A.   Good - extremely fi ne, housed in a cigarette 
box.  (95)  

 $250 

   3915 
  World coins,   a small selection, several very worn but noted 
U.S.A., large cent, 1841, Indian head cent, 1882, Peace 
silver dollar, 1923; Great Britain, fl orin, 1900 (KM.762); 
Lithuania, ten litu, undated (1938) (KM.84); Canada, one 
cent, 1920 (traces of mint red) (KM.21); Portugal, one 
escudo, 1924, also noted Chinese cash (48) and two Roman 
Republic coppers, one with bottom quarter missing, also 
bronze commemorative Bolivian medal for Inauguration 
of Railroad from Arica to La Paz, 1913.   Poor - nearly 
uncirculated.  (98)   

 $100 

   3916 
  World coins,   Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof 
coloured fi fty cents, 2004 Ned Kelly; Great Britain, proof 
set, 1972 (KM.PS28); Zambia, proof one thousand kwacha, 
2000 (2, both different) (KM.78, 79); Spain, Isabel II, eight 
maravedis, 1849 (KM.531.2); a quantity of world coins 
with some nickel crowns and nearly twenty dollars U.S. face 
value, includes Morgan silver dollar, 1896, half dollar, 1935, 
quarter dollar, 1875 (holed), 1940.   The fi rst four in packets 
or cases, no certifi cate with one Zambia coin, overall  poor 
- FDC.  (approx 110)  

 $80 

   3917 
  World silver and bronze coins,   mostly 20th century minors, 
including Austria, Germany, Great Britain, Italy, Philippines, 
Switzerland.   Poor - very fi ne.  (130)  

 $150 

   3918 
  World coins,   an interesting assortment of coins, many in 
silver, 1800s-1970s but mostly pre 1945, includes an English 
1888 crown with brooch fi tting but pin missing, also a 
quantity of U.S.A. coins, many silver, and includes a 1963 
proof set.   Poor - FDC.  (144)  

 $150 
 Ex Ralph Hutton, Bega Philatelic & Numismatic Society. 

   3919 
  World coins,   silver (73), bronze and brass or cupro nickel 
(69), an outstanding selection dating from about 1762 to 
1950s, well in excess of several hundred dollars catalogue 
value.   Poor - extremely fi ne.  (142)   

 $250 

   3920 
  World silver and bronze coins,   Australia, halfpennies - fl orins, 
including 1925 penny; Switzerland, fi ve france, 1925B 
(KM.38); medals, Germany, Merit Cross with swords, 1939; 
printed programme of activities for 10.8.1938 on board the 
M.V. Wilhelm Gustloff.   Poor - fi ne.  (143)  

 $200 

   3921 
  World coins,   an assortment of silver and base metal, noted 
Canada, silver fi ve dollars, 1976 Montreal Olympics (KM.98); 
Hungary, six krajczar, 1670KB (KM.164); Norway, one ore, 
1889 (KM.352); Portugal, forty reis, 1833 (KM.391); Spain, 
fi ve pesetas, 1897 (KM.707); Straits Settlements, one dollar, 
1909 (KM.26); Switzerland, fi ve francs, 1933B (KM.40); 
WWI coinage, B.E.F. (British Expeditionary Force) POW 
token (Yarwood MMT 073), Germany, issue for use in the 
Eastern Area, two kopeks, 1916J (KM.22), France, food 
token for use in Thuin, twenty fi ve centimes, 1918; other 
token, JRH, London, threepence in brass; a variety of other 
coins with several in silver; world notes, a small number 
mostly early Russia and WWII Japanese Occupation issues, 
also a few Australia, Great Britain, New Zealand and others, 
thirty four in total.   Poor - uncirculated.  (156)  

 $120 

   3922 
  World coins,   a varied accumulation, mostly pre 1920, a 
few damaged, several silver coins, some countries include 
Belgium, British India, Egypt, France, Germany, Greece, 
Palestine, Peru, Spain, and many others, noted Switzerland 
two francs 1860 (KM.10a).   The last in poor condition, the 
rest good - good extremely fi ne.  (167)   

 $150          

 3923 
  World coins,   an old accumulation in a tea box, mostly 
from the 19th and early part of the 20th century, noted 
Canada, Great Britain including hammered pennies, India, 
Japan, Palestine, Russia, South Africa, Straits Settlements, 
U.S.A., including an 1878 trade dollar.   Good - extremely 
fi ne.  (171)   

 $270 

   3924 
  World coins,   in silver and base metal, mostly minors, a variety 
of countries from A to N, 1800s - 1900s.   Stored in packets or 
holders, identifi ed, graded and priced, approximate catalogue 
value $430, good - uncirculated.  (approx 180)  

 $280 
 Ex Mark Marshan Collection.  

   3925 
  World coins,   small collection of mostly minors including 
many silver issues, some coins are South Africa, threepence, 
1896; Japan, ten mon, undated (1708) (2); Spain, two reales, 
1761JV Seville Mint; Straits Settlements, one dollar, 1907; 
Denmark, skilling, 1771, two skilling token coinage, 1815, 
eight skilling, 1702, twelve skilling, 1716; also a few modern 
cased New Zealand crowns including proof fi ve dollars, 
1990.   Mostly in 2x2 holders, poor - uncirculated.  (188)  

 $200 
 Ex Ralph Hutton, Bega Philatelic & Numismatic Society. 
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   3926 
  World silver and bronze coins,   including New Caledonia 
(5), Norway (18), New Guinea (11) (KM.3-10) with some 
duplication; Panama (14) including balboa, 1931, 1934, 
1937 (KM.13); Peru (19), one sol, 1870YJ (KM.196.2), 
1888TF (KM.196.24), 1924, 1925 (KM.218.1); Philippines 
(61), 1903 - 1975, one centavo - fi ve peso, part series; Papua 
New Guinea, Russia (21) includes fi ve kopeks, 1803EM 
(KM.C115.1), roubles, 1898, 1899 (KM.Y59.2); St Helena, 
halfpenny, 1821 (2), crowns, 1973, 1977, 1980; Sumatra, 
San Marino, Spain (30), fi ve pesetas, 1877DEM (KM.676), 
1888 (KM.689), 1898 (KM.707); Switzerland (62),one 
rappen - fi ve francs; Sweden (27), krona, 1875ST (KM.741); 
South Korea (6).   Fair - uncirculated.  (approx 330)  

 $250 

 Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection. 

   3927 
  World,   a mixture mostly in copper from India including EIC; 
Middle East a wide range of Umayyad to modern times; 
noted a 1862 one cent of Strait Settlements (KM.6) nearly 
very fi ne.   Mostly poor - fi ne, only a few better.  (191)  

 $100 

   3928 
  World coins,   a varied collection ranging from Austria to 
U.S.A., includes several year sets and a number of silver coins, 
noted U.S.A. silver dollars, 1885O, 1921, 1925; Austria, 
twenty fi ve and fi fty schilling, 1968 (KM.2903, 2904.1); 
Bahamas, fi fty cents and one dollar, 1966 (KM.7, 8); France, 
fi ve francs and ten francs, 1965 (KM.926, 932); Italy, fi ve 
hundred lire, 1967 (KM.98); Switzerland, fi ve francs, 1967B 
(KM.40); and several other silver issues; banknote, South 
Africa, fi ve rand (1966) (P.113a).   Stored in four coin albums, 
the banknote centre fold extremely fi ne, the coins very good 
- uncirculated.  (210)  

 $150 

   3929 
  World coins,   mostly base metal, includes approximately 
$35 face value Canadian coins; New Guinea, shilling, 1938, 
penny, 1944; India, Pudukkottai, amman cash, undated 
(1889-1906) (KM.6); German Football Alemania 70/Mexico 
70 World Cup medal in bronze; other coins, medals and 
tokens including Australia ten cents, 1973 split planchet.   
Fine - extremely fi ne.  (211)   

 $50 

   3930 
  World silver and bronze coins,   Argentina, Afghanistan, 
Angola, half and one macuta, 1860 9KM.46, 58), Azores, 
twenty reis, 1865 (KM.15), Bahrain, Barbados, penny,1788 
(KM.Tn4), Belgium (66) including quarter franc, 1834 
(KM.8), five francs, 1867, 1868, 1869, 1870, 1873 
(KM.247), 1932 (KM.102); Belize (73), 1973 - 1980, one 
cent - one dollar, assorted dates; Bermuda (51), 1970 - 1986, 
one cent - one dollar, incomplete; Bolivia (6) one boliviano, 
1864 (KM.152.1); Brazil (13), Brunei (41) three cent, 
AH1304 (KM.152.1); British West Indies, one sixteenth and 
one eighth dollar, 1822 (KM.1, 2); China (18).   Fair - nearly 
FDC.  (224)  

 $200 

 Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection. 

   3931 
  World coins,   a quantity of base metal coins, several U.S.A. 
cents of 1980s with full mint red, reproduction coins of 
Augustus and Nero and a New Guinea penny, 1936 (KM.6); 
South Africa two shillings, 1926 (KM.18) nicely toned and 
very fi ne; also, banknotes, Australia, ten shillings and one 
pound (2) all Coombs/Wilson (R.17, 34b), one dollar (2), 
two dollars (2) (R.71, 78, 86c, 89), U.S.A. one dollar, Federal 
Reserve series 1985.   Poor - uncirculated.  (255)  

 $50 

   3932 
  World silver and bronze coins,   including Iceland (29), one 
eyrir - ten kronur; India Republic (124); Ionian Islands, 
decimal coinage (21), one lepton, 1821 (KM.30) rare, 1834 
- 1862 (KM.34), two lepta, 1819, 1820 (KM.31), one obol 
and two oboli, 1819 (KM.32, 33); Italy (99) 1861 - 1980, 
fi ve, ten, twenty and fi fty centisimi; one, ten, twenty, fi fty, 
one hundred, two and fi ve hundred lire, asssorted dates.   
Poor - nearly uncirculated.  (approx 273)  

 $270 

 Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection. 

     

part

 3933* 
  World coins,   Canada, ten cents, 1896, twenty fi ve cents, 
1883H, 1892, 1899, fifty cents, 1872H (KM.3, 5, 6); 
a quantity of other coins, mostly silver and also scarce 
Nova Scotia, one cent, 1862 (KM.8.2); Chile, peso, 1884 
(KM.142.1); Mexico, peso, 1894Go RS (KM.377.8); various 
other South American coins including Panama silver issues; 
U.S.A., one cent, 1827, 1828, 1858, 1909VDB, 1912S (2), 
1913S, 1914S, fi ve cents, 1867 no rays, 1884, 1914S, 1916S, 
1917S, 1918S, ten cents, 1839, 1875, 1893S, 1897S, quarter 
dollar, 1854, 1892O, 1901, 1907S, 1913D, half dollar, 1875S 
(GVF), 1909S (VF, illustrated), 1914 (only good but scarce), 
many other coins from one cent to one dollar including a 
large number of silver ten, twenty fi ve and fi fty cents; a few 
other world coins.   Stored in a coin album, poor - very fi ne.  
(approx 280)  

 $600 

   3934 
  World silver and bronze coins,   tokens, medallions, including 
Australia, halfpennies - fl orins, silver coins mostly post 1945 
(250gm); Canada, ten cents, 1881H (KM.3); France, twenty 
and fi fty centimes, 1851A (KM.758.1, 769.1), fi fty centimes, 
1864A (KM.814.1); Great Britain, third farthings, 1827 
(S.3827), 1835 (S.3850), farthings, assorted, 1879-1935; 
Portugal, two hundred reis, 1855 (KM.491); U.S.A., cent 
(19) including 1912S; Great Britain, medallion, Exhibition 
of Art Treasures, Manchester, 1857, in white metal (Eimer 
1513). Poor - extremely fi ne.   (approx 330)   

 $200 
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   3935 
  World silver and bronze coins,   Falkland Islands (44), 1974 
- 1985, two pence - fi fty pence, assorted dates; Fiji (139), 
1934 - 1980, halfpenny - fl orin, two cents - fi fty cents, 
incomplete; Isle of Man (104), 1971 - 1985, halfpenny - 
fi fty pence; Jamaica (202) 1869 - 1986, assorted dates and 
issues, farthing - crown, one cent - fi ve dollars.   Housed in 
an album, fair - FDC.  (489)  

 $450 

 Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection. 

   3936 
  World coins,   an old cash box containing coins, medallions 
and tokens from a wide variety of countries, silver and 
base metal, mainly from the 19th and early 20th century 
but many earlier pieces including hammered coins.   Good 
- uncirculated.  (560)   

 $500 

   3937 
  World coins,   a lifetime collection, a large number of silver 
coins, some of the items are, Austria, Maria Theresa talers, 
1780SF (KM.T1) (2), silver medal for 750th Anniversary 
of City of Hallein; Chinese and Japanese, a varied selection 
including crowns and Puppet States issues; Egypt, ten qirsh, 
1913H (2), twenty qirsh, 1896 (KM.309, 296); Finland, 
ten pennia, 1867 (VF) (KM.5.1); France, several coins 
including fi fty centimes, 1847A, 1867BB, two francs, 1871K 
(KM.768.1, 814.2, 816.2); German East Africa, ten heller, 
1909J (KM.12); Germany, silver half (3), one (2), fi ve mark 
(10), 1934-1939, and Prussia, two mark, 1900A (KM.522); 
India, silver rupees, Queen Victoria - George V (8); Ireland, 
James II, gunmoney halfcrown, 1689 Sep (S.6579D) (fi ne); 
Italy, lira, 1867M BN, 1906R, 1908R (KM.5a.1, 32, 45); 
Latvia, lats, 1924, fi ve lati, 1931 (KM.7, 9); Netherlands, 
silver gulden, 1923-1957 (13), two and half gulden, 1929-
1962 (3); Norway, two skilling, 1824 (KM.295); Poland, 
zloty - fi fteen kopeks, 1838MW (KM.C.129); Portugal, forty 
reis, 1812 (KM.345.1); Russia, numerous issues including 
one kopek, 1798EM, two kopeks, 1851EM, twenty fi ve 
kopeks CHB (KM.C.94.2, C.150.1, C.166.1); Straits 
Settlements, one cent, 1877 (VF) (KM.9); Sweden, twenty 
fi ve ore, 1897EB, half skilling, 1803 struck over one ore of 
1768 with some overstruck date still visible (KM.739, 565); a 
selection of South African Kruger coins and numerous other 
world coins, mostly different.   Stored in a coin album, poor 
- uncirculated.  (approx 600)  

 $700 

   3938 
  World silver and bronze coins,   mostly mid - late twentieth 
century minors, British Guiana - West Indies, four pence, 
1891, 1894, 1901 (KM.26); Essequibo & Demerary, half (2) 
and one stiver (2), 1813 (KM.9, 10); Cameroon, Curacao, 
Denmark, Ghana, Greece, Hungary, Kenya, Malawi, Malaya 
& British Borneo, Malaysia, Monaco, Netherlands East 
Indies, Nigeria, Sierra Leone, Singapore, Tanzania, Timor, 
Trinidad, Tuvalu, Uruguay.   Good - FDC.  (approx 680)  

 $300 

 Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection. 

   3939 
  World silver and bronze coins,   tokens, medallions, including 
Australia, fi ve dollars, 1988, 2001; Austria, Fiji, halfpenny, 
1954; Germany, Great Britain, mint set, 1953; New Zealand, 
mint sets, 1967 (3), 1968 (8); Philippines, Territory Papua 
New Guinea, shillings, 1935 (3), 1936 (3), 1938 (3), 1945 
(3); U.S.A., transport tokens; Australia, medallions, National 
Agriculture Brisbane, 1910; Australian Numismatic Society, 
1968 (C.1968/3); N.A.V. First England-Australia Flight 
(1919), 1969 (C.1969/10).   Poor - extremely fi ne.  (100s)  

 $170 

   3940 
  World silver and bronze coins,   nineteenth and twentieth 
century, assorted dates and issues, mostly minors, Austrlaia, 
Austria, groschen - fi fty schilling; Canada, Cyprus, East 
Africa, Egypt, Fiji, France, Germany/States, Bavaria, two 
mark,1876D (KM.505), three mark, 1913D (KM.515); 
Prussia, thaler, 1870B (KM.494); Saxony, thaler, 1860B 
(KM.1199); Hong Kong, fi fty cents, 1894 (KM.9.1); Ireland, 
Jamaica, Japan, Palestine, New Zealand, Netherlands, Sri-
Lanka, Straits Settlements, U.S.A.   Housed in an album and 
a tin, poor - uncirculated.  (100s)   

 $300 

   3941 
  World coins,   an accumulation of mostly base metal minors 
but also includes a few better items such as Great Britain, 
farthing, 1799, penny, 1912H, shilling, 1906 (S.3779, 4052, 
3982) also an 1878 penny with counterstamped initials 'VV 
S' on obverse; Canada and Ceylon silver minors of Edward 
VII (2) (KM.7, 97); French token for Chamber of Commerce 
d'Evreux, ten centimes, 1921; South Africa, threepence, 1895 
(KM.3); Thailand, fuang (eighth baht), undated (1860), 
baht, undated (1876-1900) (KM.Y.8, 34); nickel crowns, 
Great Britain, 1972 and New Zealand, 1974 (cased).   Poor 
- extremely fi ne.  (approx 1 1/2 kgs)   

 $50 

   3942 
  World coins,   a varied selection of 19th and 20th century 
coins mostly pre 1950, includes a large number of silver 
coins, noted Germany, Baden, fi ve mark, 1903G (KM.274) 
(severely scratched on obverse); U.S.A., quarter dollars, 
1899, 1928, half dollars, 1958D, 1964 (2), Peace silver 
dollars, 1922, 1922S (2); several silver Portuguese coins 
and an escudo, 1957 (KM.578) (BUnc); other coins of Fiji, 
Malaya, New Guinea many extremely fi ne or uncirculated; a 
large number of other world coins including a Chinese, Yuan 
Shi Kai dollar, possibly a contemporary restrike; banknotes of 
Macau (very poor), Netherlands Indies, 1920 Muntbiljetten 
issue one gulden (P.103), U.S.A., two dollars, Series 1963.   
Poor - uncirculated.  (approx 2kgs)   

 $200 

   3943 
  World coins and medals,   includes a large number of mixed 
world coins with approximately $2.00 face value of British 
silver coins as well as Great Britain crowns, 1965 (2), 1972, 
1977 (2), 1981 and Isle of Man, crown, 1989 Mutiny on 
Bounty, an assortment of eight Chinese and Japanese crowns 
(all copies), several large Hong Kong cents, mostly pre 1906, 
a number of commemorative medals, mostly Australian with 
many duplicates, includes VG Elemental Queen's Award for 
Export Achievement, 1989 and a small number of tokens 
with duplicates. Poor - uncirculated.   (2. 7kgs)  

 $50 
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   3944 
  World coins,   mainly modern base metal but some silver and 
earlier dated coins, noted Great Britain, one penny, 1851, 
1884, Germany, ten pfennig, 1899D, pfennig, 1912A with 
nearly full mint red.   Poor - extremely fi ne.  (approx 3kgs)   

 $80 

   3945 
  World coins,   a varied assortment mostly 20th century, 
includes several silver minors, noted Great Britain threepence, 
1856 (GVF), also Belgium silver fi ve francs, 1873, U.S.A. 
Eisenhower one dollar coins (11), Singapore one dollar, 1969 
(Unc) (3), Great Britain cased crowns, 1953, 1965 and proof 
sets, 1970 (2).   Poor - FDC.  (approx 4kgs)   

 $100 

   3946 
  World coins,   a varied assortment, many modern but 
includes several silver coins, Great Britain crowns (8), and 
two pounds, 1989, 1996, several U.S.A. coins and a small 
assortment of Asian cash coins.   Poor - extremely fi ne.  
(approx 4.5kgs)  

 $50 

   3947 
  World coins,   mostly base metal minors, a large quantity 
(3.8kgs), also a quantity of medallions (.7kgs) and includes 
a British Virgin Islands silver one dollar, 1974 and a South 
Africa silver rand, 1967, all fi re damaged; a small quantity 
of banknotes (18) mostly Middle East and British Armed 
Forces vouchers.   Poor - uncirculated.  (4.5kgs)   

 $50 

   3948 
  World coins,   a large quantity of base metal coins, many 
British Commonwealth.   A small number very worn or 
damaged, overall good - extremely fi ne.  (over 4.5kgs)  

 $90 

 Ex Ralph Hutton, Bega Philatelic & Numismatic Society.  

   3949 
  World silver and bronze coins,   mostly twentieth century 
minors, including Great Britain, Fiji, New Zealand.   Poor 
- very fi ne.  (7kgs)  

 $120 

   3950 
  World shipwreck coins,   a set of two comprising ten and 
twenty cash, East India Company coins of 1808 recovered 
from the wreck of the Admiral Gardner that sank on 
Goodwin Sands, 25 January 1809.   In a sealed presentation 
folder with full history, with some small tears on plastic over 
coins, otherwise uncirculated.  (2 sets)   

 $50 

   3951 
  World tokens,   a variety of gaming, tourism, transport, 
telephone, milk and bread tokens, includes several Australian 
issues, a German Liepzig, 1922, brown compound token of 
Fritz Kohl, and an RAAF uniform button (KC) by Stokes 
Melbourne.   Poor - uncirculated.  (38)  

 $50 

 Ex Ralph Hutton, Bega Philatelic & Numismatic Society.  

   WORLD  GOLD  COINS 

     

 3952* 
  Austria,   Franciscus I, ducat, 1815B (KM.2169).   Extremely 
fi ne.    

 $400 

   3953 
  Austria,   trade coinage, ducat, 1915, restrike (KM.2267); 
France, fi ve francs, 1860A (KM.787.1); twenty francs, 1907 
(KM.857); Mexico, two and a half pesos, 1945 (KM.463); 
peso, 1865 (fantasy); Switzerland, twenty francs, 1935 L-B 
(KM.35.1).   Second coin holed, fair - extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $550 

 Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection. 

   3954 
  Austria,   Franz Joseph I, eight fl orins - twenty francs, 1892 
(KM.2269); ducat, 1915 (KM.2267)(2), all restrikes; 
Czechoslovakia, Republic, dukat, 1932 (KM.8).   Uncirculated.  
(4)  

 $550 

   3955 
  Austria,   Franz Joseph I, eight fl orins/twenty francs, 1892 
restrike (KM.2269).   Extremely fi ne.    

 $230 

   3956 
  Austria,   Franz Joseph, four ducats, 1915 restrike (KM.2276) 
in a gold (15ct, 8.2gms) clip-in surround mount.   Good very 
fi ne.   

 $600 

   3957 
  Austria,   Franz Joseph, four ducats, 1915 restrike (KM.2276).   
Uncirculated.    

 $450 

     

 3958* 
  Austria,   Republic, 1000 schilling, 1976, Millennium of 
Dynasty (KM.2933).   Uncirculated.    

 $470 
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 3959* 
  Austria,   one thousand shillings, 1999, Vienna Philharmonic 
Orchestra (KM.3031).   Uncirculated.   

 $650 

   3960 
  Bahamas,   Elizabeth II, ten dollars, 1967 (KM.11); twenty 
dollars, 1967 (KM.12).   Extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $400 

 Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection. 

   3961 
  Bahamas,   Elizabeth II, proof fi fty dollars, 1975 Independence 
1973 Series (KM.69).   In case of issue with certificate, 
FDC.    

 $90 

    

 

  3962* 
  Canada,   Manitoba gold, dollar and half dollar, 1898W 
(Bruce X11, 12).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $350 

 Ex Spink Noble Sale 38 (lot 2318). 

   3963 
  Canada,   Edward VII - George V, sovereigns, 1909C, 1910C 
(S.3969), 1911C, 1914C, 1917C, 1918C, 1919C (S.3997).   
Fine - very fi ne.  (7)  

 $2,100 

 Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection. 

   3964 
  Canada,   Elizabeth II, proof twenty dollars, 1967 (KM.71).   
Nearly FDC.    

 $630 

   3965 
  Canada,   one hundred dollars, 1976, Montreal Olympics 
(KM.115).   Uncirculated.   

 $250 

   3966 
  Canada,   proof one hundred dollars, 1976, Montreal 
Olympics (KM.116).   In case of issue, FDC.   

 $600 

   3967 
  Canada,   proof one hundred dollars, 1976, Montreal 
Olympics (KM.116).   In case of issue, FDC.    

 $600 

   3968 
  Canada,   proof one hundred dollars, 1976, Montreal 
Olympics (KM.116).   In case of issue, FDC.   

 $600 

   3969 
  Canada,   Elizabeth II, proof one hundred dollars, 1976 
Montreal Olympics (KM.116).   In case of issue with 
certifi cate, toned, FDC.    

 $510 

   3970 
  Canada,   Elizabeth II, proof one hundred dollars, 1976, 
Olympics (KM.116).   In case of issue, FDC.   

 $500 

   3971 
  Canada,   Elizabeth II, proof one hundred dollars, 1978 
(Unifi cation) (KM.122).   In case of issue, FDC.    

 $600 

   3972 
  Canada,   proof-like set, one cent - twenty dollars, 1967 (KM.
PL18B).   In case of issue, all coins with uneven toning, nearly 
extremely fi ne - FDC.  (7)  

 $650 

 Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection. 

   3973 
  Canada,   proof-like set, one cent - twenty dollars, 1967 (KM.
PL18B).   In case of issue, toned, FDC.  (7)  

 $650 

   3974 
  Canada,   proof-like set, one cent - twenty dollars, 1967 (KM.
PL18B).   In case of issue, lid clip broken, FDC.  (7)  

 $600 

   3975 
  Chile,   one peso, 1860 (KM.133).   Fine.    

 $100 

     

 3976* 
  Colombia,   Ferdinand VI, (1746-1759), gold four escudos, 
(13.39 grams), Nuevo Reino mint (Colombia) struck between 
1747-1756, Assayer S, (KM.27 [$2500 F], Cayon type 54, 
numbers cf.10787, 10799, 10803, 10807, 10811-2, 10815, 
10818 various dates [p.1068-9, 2005 edn]).   Date off fl an as 
most examples, as struck, very fi ne but weak in places as 
usual, very rare.   

 $2,000 

   3977 
  Cook Islands,   one hundred dollars, 1977 FM (KM.19).   
Uncirculated.   

 $330 

   3978 
  Cook Islands,   Elizabeth II, specimen one hundred dollars, 
1977 Queen's Silver Jubilee (KM.19).   In packet of issue, 
uncirculated.    

 $300 
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 3979* 
  Cuba,   fi rst Republic, ten pesos, 1916 (KM.20).   Nearly 
uncirculated.     

 $600 

     

 3980* 
  Denmark,   Frederick VIII, twenty kroner, 1908 (KM.810).   
Uncirculated.   

 $350 

   3981 
  Fiji,   Elizabeth II, proof one hundred dollars, 1975 (KM.35).   
In case of issue, two or three spots, otherwise FDC.   

 $600 

     

 3982* 
  France,   Napoleon I, forty francs, 1806A (KM.675.1).   
Fine.   

 $450 

     

part

 3983* 
  France,   Napoleon I Emperor, twenty francs, 1812A, 1813A 
and 1812W (Lille)(KM.695.1, 695.10).   Nearly very fi ne 
- good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $900 

   3984 
  France,   Napoleon III, twenty francs, 1859A (KM.781.1).   
Very fi ne.   

 $220 

   3985 
  France,   Republic, twenty francs, 1910 rooster (KM.857).   
Very fi ne.    

 $220 

     

 3986* 
  Germany,   Prussia, Frederick, ten mark 1888 A (KM.514).   
Rim nick, otherwise good extremely fi ne.   

 $170 

   3987 
  Germany,   twenty mark, 1901A and 1909A (KM.521).   Very 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $650 

   3988 
  Hong Kong,   proof one thousand dollars, 1981, Year of the 
Cockerel (KM.48).   In case of issue with certifi cate, FDC.    

 $600 

   3989 
  Hong Kong,   proof one thousand dollars, 1997 (KM.79).   In 
case of issue, with certifi cate number 79411, FDC.   

 $100 

   3990 
  India,   George V, sovereign, 1918I (KM.525A).   Very fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection. 

     

 3991* 
  Iran,   Sultan Ahmad Shah, 2000 dinars (1/5 toman), AH 1330 
(1911) (KM.1066).   Good extremely fi ne and a rare date.   

 $200 

     

 3992* 
  Italy,   Sardinia, Carlo Alberto, twenty lire, 1849 P (KM.
C.115.1).   Very fi ne.    

 $230 

     

 3993* 
  Italy,   Victor Emmanuel III, one hundred lire, 1931 IX 
(KM.72).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $700 

   3994 
  Japan,   two bu, undated (1856-60), Ansei era (KM.C.21b).   
Some slight buckling, otherwise very fi ne.    

 $60 
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 3995* 
  Japan,   Mutsuhito, two yen, meiji yr.3 (1870) Osaka Mint 
(3 gms) (Fr 48; KM.Y.10).   Choice mint state.    

 $2,500 

     

 3996* 
  Japan,   Mutsuhito, twenty yen, meiji yr.30 (1897) (KM.Y.34).   
Good very fi ne.    

 $2,000 

   3997 
  Kenya,   one hundred shillings, 1966 (KM.7).   Good extremely 
fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection. 

     

 3998* 
  Kenya,   one hundred shillings, Kenyatta birth, 1966 (KM.7).   
Uncirculated.    

 $270 

   3999 
  Malaysia,   Patani, Kelantan, (16th - 18th century A.D.), 
gold kupang, Arabic legend reverse 'Al Adil' (the just), obv. 
A bull/Kijang (deer) facing left, with tail raised ending in a 
circle, (SS.57 [p.221], P.158).   Extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

 Ex Monetarium Singapore, October 2003. 

     

 4000* 
  Mexico,   Philip V, eight escudos 1736MF (KM.148). Well 
struck,   good very fi ne.    

 $6,000 

     

 4001* 
  Mexico,   Republic, eight escudos 1851 Mexico City 
(KM.383.9).   Some brilliance, nearly uncirculated, two minor 
rim nicks.   

 $1,200 
 Ex J. Lepczyk. 

   4002 
  Mexico,   two pesos, 1945 restrike (KM.461).   Uncirculated.   

 $50 

 Ex Ralph Hutton, Bega Philatelic & Numismatic Society. 

   4003 
  Mexico,   two and a half pesos 1945 (KM.463), two pesos 
1945 (KM.461)(2).   Nearly uncirculated.  (3)   

 $190 

   4004 
  Netherlands,   William I, gold ducat, trade coinage, 
St.Petersburg mint, 1839, (KM.50.2).   Very fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 4005* 
  Netherlands,   William I, ten gulden, 1825 (KM.56).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.    

 $400 

   4006 
  Netherlands,   trade coinage, ducat, 1928 (KM.83.1).   Good 
very fi ne.    

 $130 
 Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection. 

     

 4007* 
  Netherlands,   William III, ten gulden, 1875 (KM.105).   Nearly 
uncirculated.    

 $230 

   4008 
  Netherlands,   William III, ten gulden, 1876 (KM.106).   Nearly 
uncirculated.    

 $230 

   4009 
  Netherlands,   William III, ten gulden, 1877 (KM.106).   Good 
very fi ne; nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $460 



352

   4010 
  Netherlands,   Wilhemina I, ten gulden, 1897 (KM.118) and 
1898 (KM.124).   Nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $500 

   4011 
  Netherlands,   Wilhelmina I, ten gulden 1912 and 1917 
(2)(KM.149); trade coinage, gold ducat, 1974 (KM.190.1).   
Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (4)   

 $820 

   4012 
  Philippines,   Isabel II, two pesos, 1863 (KM.143).   Very 
good/fi ne.    

 $120 

     

 4013* 
  Philippines,  Isabel II,  four pesos, 1868 (KM.144).   Good very 
fi ne/nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

     

 4014* 
  Poland,   under Russia, Nicholas I, twenty zlotych or three 
roubles, 1840 St. Petersburg mint (KM. C.136.2, date not 
listed, Bitkin 1081).   Nearly extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $3,500 

 Ex Gorny & Mosch Sale 175/8, lot 6497. 

    

 

 

  4015* 
  Rhodesia,   Elizabeth II, proof set, fi ve pounds, one pound, 
ten shillings, 1966 (KM.PS3).   In South African Mint case 
of issue, FDC.  (3)   

 $2,000 

     

 4016* 
  Romania,   Carol I, twenty lei, 1890B, (KM.20).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.    

 $280 

   4017 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, fi ve roubles, 1898 (KM.Y.62); ten 
roubles, 1899 (KM.Y.64).   Good - fi ne.  (2)  

 $520 

   4018 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, fi ve roubles, 1898 and ten roubles, 1899 
(KM.Y.62, 64).   Lacquered otherwise good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $470 

   4019 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, fi ve roubles, 1889 and 1899 (KM.Y.42, 
Y.62).   Fine - very fi ne.  (2)  

 $450 

   4020 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, fi ve roubles, 1898 (KM.Y.62).   Good 
very fi ne; extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $300 

   4021 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, fi ve roubles, 1898 (KM.Y.62).   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $150 

   4022 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, fi ve roubles, 1901 (KM.Y.62).   Extremely 
fi ne.   

 $200 

   4023 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, ten roubles, 1898 (KM.Y.64).   Good 
fi ne.    

 $300 

   4024 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, fi fteen roubles, 1897 (KM.Y.65.1).   Good 
extremely fi ne.    

 $500 

    

 

  4025* 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, fi fteen roubles, 1897 (KM.Y.65.1, 65.2).   
Extremely fi ne; good extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $1,150 
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 4026* 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, fi fteen roubles, 1897 (KM.Y.65.2).   Good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

   4027 
  Saudi Arabia,   trade coinage, guinea, AH1370 (1950)(KM.36).   
Uncirculated.     

 $320 

   4028 
  South Africa,   ZAR, half pond, 1892 (KM.9.1), 1894, 1895, 
1896, 1897 (KM.9.2).   Fair - fi ne.  (5)  

 $750 

 Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection. 

   4029 
  South Africa,   ZAR, half pond, 1895 (KM.9.2); pond, 1896 
(KM.10.2).   Very good - fi ne.  (2)  

 $500 

     

 4030* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, half pond, 1895 (KM.9.2).   Good very 
fi ne.   

 $300 

     

 4031* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, half pond, 1896 (KM.9.2).   Very fi ne.   

 $200 

   4032 
  South Africa,   ZAR, pond, 1892 (KM.10.1), 1892, 1893, 
1894, 1895, 1896, 1897, 1898, 1900 (KM.10.2).   Third coin 
with scratch on obverse, good - fi ne.  (9)  

 $2,700 

 Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection. 

   4033 
  South Africa,   ZAR, pond blank with rim, another without 
rim, total weight 16gms.   Very good.  (2)   

 $450 

     

 4034* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, pond, 1898 (KM.10.2).   Nearly extremely 
fi ne.    

 $350 

   4035 
  South Africa,   ZAR, pond, 1898 (KM.10.2).   Fine.   

 $300 

   4036 
  South Africa,   George V, half sovereigns, 1925SA, 1926SA 
(S.4010).   Very good.  (2)  

 $300 

 Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection. 

   4037 
  South Africa,   George V, half sovereign and sovereign, 1926 
SA (Pretoria) (KM.20, 21).   Extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $450 

   4038 
  South Africa,   George V, sovereigns, 1925SA, 1926SA, 
1927SA, 1928SA (S.4004), 1929SA, 1930SA, 1931SA, 
1932SA (S.4005).   Very good - nearly very fi ne.  (8)  

 $2,400 

 Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection. 

   4039 
  South Africa,   George V, sovereign, 1927 SA (KM.21); 
Republic, two rand, 1962 (KM.64).   Nearly uncirculated; 
uncirculated.  (2)   

 $650 

   4040 
  South Africa,   Republic, one and two rand, 1965 (KM.63, 
64).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $450 

   4041 
  South Africa,   Republic, rand or specimen one rand, 1966, 
1967 (KM.63).   FDC.  (2)  

 $300 

   4042 
  South Africa,   Republic, one rand 1967 (KM.63).   Uncirculated.  
(4)  

 $600 

   4043 
  South Africa,   Republic, one rand, 1967 (KM.63).   
Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $600 

   4044 
  South Africa,   Republic, one rand, 1967 (KM.63).   
Uncirculated.   

 $150 

   4045 
  South Africa,   Republic, proof or specimen one and two rand, 
1968 (KM.63, 64).   FDC.  (2)  

 $450 
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  4046* 
  South Africa,   Republic, proof or specimen one and two rand, 
1973 (KM.63, 64).   FDC.  (2)  

 $450 

   4047 
  South Africa,   Republic, proof or specimen one and two rand, 
1974 (KM.63, 64).   FDC.  (2)  

 $450 

   4048 
  South Africa,   Republic, mint one rand, 1977 (KM.63).   In 
South African Mint envelope, uncirculated.   

 $150 

   4049 
  South Africa,   Republic, two rand, 1965 (KM.64).   
Uncirculated.   

 $300 

   4050 
  South Africa,   Republic, proof or specimen two rand, 1972 
and 1973 (KM.64).   FDC.  (2)  

 $600 

   4051 
  South Africa,    Elizabeth II, long proof sets, 1953, 1954, 1955, 
1956, 1958, 1960, 1964 (KM.PS26, 29, 32, 35, 41, 47, 59).   
In original blue cases, nearly FDC - FDC.  (7)  

 $2,750 

 Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection. 

   4052 
  South Africa,   Republic, long proof sets, 1967, 1970, 1971, 
1972, 1973, 1974, 1975 (KM.PS69, 78, 81, 84, 87, 90, 
93).   In red cases of issue, some coins toned, nearly FDC 
- FDC.  (7)  

 $2,750 

 Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection. 

   4053 
  South Africa,   Republic, long proof sets, 1976, 1977, 1978, 
1979, 1980, 1981, 1892, 1983 (KM.PS96, 99, 102, 105, 
108, 113, 116, 119).   In red cases of issue, some coins toned, 
nearly FDC - FDC.  (8)  

 $3,100 

 Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection. 

   4054 
  South Africa,   Republic, long proof set, 1977 (KM.PS99); 
banknote, South African Reserve Bank, two rand, 1978-
1981 (P.118a).   The set in case of issue, FDC, the note with 
folds, very fi ne.  (2)  

 $450 

   4055 
  South Africa,   Republic, proof krugerrand, 1972 (KM.73).   
Nearly FDC.   

 $1,200 

 Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection. 

   4056 
  South Africa,   Republic, krugerrand, 1976 (KM.73).   Dull 
toned, nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $2,500 

   4057 
  South Africa,   Republic, krugerrand, 1976 (KM.73).   Dull 
toned, nearly uncirculated.   

 $1,250 

   4058 
  South Africa,   Republic, krugerrand, 1976 (KM.73).   Dull 
toned, nearly uncirculated.   

 $1,250 

   4059 
  South Africa,   Republic, krugerrand, 1981 (KM.73).   In Cape 
Gold Coin Exchange packet, two small rim nicks on reverse, 
otherwise uncirculated.    

 $1,000 

   4060 
  South Africa,   Republic, krugerrand proof set, 1997, 
one tenth, quarter, half and one ounce (KM.160), 30th 
Anniversary Mintmark Edition, set number 119/500.   In 
wooden case of issue, with certifi cate, FDC.  (4)  

 $3,200 

   4061 
  South Africa,   Natura Series, proof set, 2005, ten, twenty, 
fi fty and one hundred rand (1/10, 1/4, 1/2, 1 oz), Giants of 
Africa - the Hippopotamus.   In wooden case of issue, with 
certifi cate numbers 172/300 and 177/200, FDC.  (4)  

 $3,250 

   4062 
  South Africa,   Natura Series, proof set, 2006, ten, twenty, 
fi fty and one hundred rand (1/10, 1/4, 1/2, 1oz), Giants of 
Africa - the Giraffe.   In wooden case of issue, with certifi cates 
numbers 10/300 and 174/200, FDC.  (4)  

 $3,250 

   4063 
  Switzerland,   twenty francs, 1927B (KM.35.1), 1947B 
(KM.35.2).   Uncirculated.  (2)   

 $450 

     

 4064* 
  Switzerland,   two hundred and fi fty francs, 1991 (KM.71.2).   
In display case of issue, FDC.   

 $350 

   4065  
  Thailand,   six hundred baht (1968) Queen Sirikit 36th 
Birthday (KM.Y90).   Uncirculated.   

 $500 
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   4066 
  Tonga,   quarter koula, 1962 (KM.1).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection. 

     

 4067* 
  Tunisia,   French Protectorate, Ahmad Pasha Bey, one hundred 
francs, 1932 (KM.257).   Uncirculated and rare.    

 $450 

   4068 
  Turkey,   Abdul Mejid, fi fty kurush, AH1255/7 (KM.678); 
Muhammad V, twenty fi ve kurush, AH1327/1 (KM.752); 
fi fty kurush, AH1327/6 (KM.753); Abdul Aziz, one hundred 
kurush, AH1277/6 (KM.679).   Fine - nearly uncirculated, 
the fi rst holed.  (4)   

 $700 

   4069 
  Turkey,   Murad V, one hundred kurush, AH1293, year 1 
(1876) (KM.715).   Very fi ne.   

 $250 

   4070 
  Turkey,   Abdul Hamid II, one hundred kurush, AH1293, 
years, 6, 16, 18, 20, and 30 (KM.730) (1880, 90, 92, 94, 
1903).   Extremely fi ne - good extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $1,250 

   4071 
  U.S.A.,   dollar, 1852; Territorial gold California, half dollar, 
small Liberty head, 1870G (KM.8.7).   First coin mount 
removed crudely, second coin buckled, fair - good.  (2)  

 $120 

 Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection. 

     

 4072* 
  U.S.A.,   gold dollar, type II, Indian princess head, 1855.   
Good fi ne.    

 $250 

   4073 
  U.S.A.,   gold dollar, 1862, Indian head.   Mount marks on 
edge, otherwise good fi ne.    

 $80 

     

 4074* 
  U.S.A.,    gold dollar,  1889, Indian head.   Nearly 
uncirculated.     

 $200 

   4075 
  U.S.A.,   two and a half dollars, or quarter eagle, 1903, Liberty 
head.   Polished, very fi ne.   

 $170 

 Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection. 

     

 4076* 
  U.S.A.,   two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, Indian head, 
1909.   Good very fi ne.    

 $200 

     

 4077* 
  U.S.A.,   two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, Indian head, 
1910.   Extremely fi ne.    

 $220 

   4078 
  U.S.A.,   two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, Indian head, 
1928.   Spotty obverse, otherwise very fi ne.    

 $200 

     

 4079* 
  U.S.A.,   three dollars, 1855, Indian head.   Mount marks on 
edge, polished, very good.   

 $250 

     

 4080* 
  U.S.A.,   three dollars, 1856S, Indian Princess head, medium 
S mm.   Good very fi ne.   

 $1,400 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 2428) and the W.E. Purnell 
Collection.  

   4081 
  U.S.A.,   fi ve dollars or half eagle, 1849, Liberty head.   Fine.    

 $300 

   4082 
  U.S.A.,   fi ve dollars or half eagle, 1880S, Liberty head.   Good 
very fi ne, in gilt black lucite case.    

 $370 
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 4083* 
  U.S.A.,   fi ve dollars or half eagle, 1882S, Liberty head.   
Extremely fi ne, in gilt white lucite case.   

 $400 

   4084 
  U.S.A.,   fi ve dollars or half eagle, 1886S, Liberty head.   Very 
fi ne/good very fi ne, in gilt black lucite case.    

 $350 

     

 4085* 
  U.S.A.,   fi ve dollars or half eagle, 1887S, Liberty head.   Good 
very fi ne.    

 $350 

     

 4086* 
  U.S.A.,   fi ve dollars or half eagle, 1898S, Liberty head.   Good 
very fi ne.     

 $370 

     

 4087* 
  U.S.A.,   fi ve dollars or half eagle, 1898S, Liberty head.   Good 
extremely fi ne.    

 $320 

     

 4088* 
  U.S.A.,   fi ve dollars, or half eagle, 1900, Liberty head.   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection. 

   4089 
  U.S.A.,   fi ve dollars or half eagle, Indian head, 1914S.   Spots 
on obverse, good fi ne.   

 $300 

     

 4090* 
  U.S.A.,   ten dollars or eagle, 1882 Liberty head.   Extremely 
fi ne.    

 $500 

     

 4091* 
  U.S.A.,   ten dollars, or eagle, 1901S, Liberty head.   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $550 

 Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection. 

     

 4092* 
  U.S.A.,   ten dollars or eagle, 1908D, Indian head, with motto.   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $600 

   4093 
  U.S.A.,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1873S, close 3, 
Liberty head.   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $1,250 

   4094 
  U.S.A.,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1878, Liberty head.   
Good fi ne.   

 $1,300 

     

 4095* 
  U.S.A.,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1900, Liberty head.   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $1,200 
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 4096* 
  U.S.A.,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1907, Liberty head.   
Good extremely fi ne.   

 $1,200 

     

 4097* 
  U.S.A.,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1908, St. Gaudens.   
Nearly uncirculated.    

 $1,200 

   4098 
  U.S.A.,   twenty dollars, or double eagle, 1908, St Gaudens.   
Very fi ne.   

 $1,200 
 Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection. 

   4099 
  U.S.A.,   twenty dollars or double eagle 1910S, St. Gaudens.   
Short scratch in front of eagles wing, otherwise nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $1,300 

     

 4100* 
  U.S.A.,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1924, St. Gaudens.   
Good extremely fi ne.    

 $1,250 

   4101 
  U.S.A.,   twenty dollars, or double eagle, 1924, St Gaudens.   
Very fi ne.   

 $1,200 
 Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection. 

   4102 
  U.S.A.,   Atlanta Olympics, proof fi ve dollars, 1995W Torch 
Runner, 1996W Flag Bearer; proof silver one dollar, 1995P 
Gymnastics, 1995P Track & Field, 1996P Rowing, 1996P 
High Jump.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (6)   

 $650 

   4103 
  Western Samoa,   proof one hundred tala 1976, weightlifter 
(KM.23).   FDC.   

 $500 

   WORLD  HISTORICAL  MEDALS 

    

 

 4104* 
  Argentina,   Inauguration of the port of La Plata, 1883 and 
free world trade, 1890, in bronze (51mm), obverse, port 
scene, reverse, inscription within wreath.   Some mint red 
on obverse, edge bumps and some small spots of verdigris, 
otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $80 
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part

 4105* 
  Argentina,   founding of the southern estuary rural mixed 
school, 1910, under presidency of Dr Jose Figueroa Alcorta, 
in silver (53mm); Australia, to commemorate the World 
Peace, 1919, in gilt (27mm) with loop suspension (C.1919/4); 
Vatican, Centenary of S S Peter and Paul Apostolorium, 
Pius IX, 1867, in bronze (oval 32mm x 27mm) with loop 
suspender.   Very fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $80 

 

lot 4106 part

    

 

  4106* 
  Belgium,   Royal Society of St. Hubert, Class 463, 1908, by 
G. Deverees, in silver (39 x 43mm); another, 391 Class, 1905 
Brussels, in silver (45 mm) by De Vigne-Hart; Canine Club of 
Leige, Canine Exposition prize d' Honour, undated, in silver 
(40 x 55mm) by M.J. Mathelin.   Nearly extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

   4107 
  Belgium,   Universelle Exhibition de Liege 1905, silver hinged 
pass holder by Wiskemann of Brussels in honour of M. 
Gustave Francotte, Minister of Industry 7 January 1906; 
also silver gilt mounted medalet Liege, Prix de la Chartreuse, 
engraved date 1879; South Africa, Unionist Party Club 
1919 pass in bronze, 2378 on reverse.   Very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (3)  

 $80 
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  4108* 
  China,   peace medals in bronze (55mm), one with bird 
holding peace branch in beak and on reverse is Chinese 
text for art association exhibition of Zhi Shan Zhong Ming; 
the other with Paulonia crest at top and in the middle are 
two opposing feng birds holding fl owering branches of the 
paulonia (?) in their beaks and on reverse is ancient Chinese 
prose, one impressed with recipient name, circa 1900.   Both 
beautifully struck with underlying brilliance and red brown 
patinas, nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $200 

   4109 
  France,   Louis XV, in bronze (41mm), 1754, by J.Duvivier; 
Lodoica, Queen of France, undated but twentieth century 
replica in bronze (43mm).   Good very fi ne; extremely fi ne.  
(2)  

 $50 

   4110 
  France,   aviation related medals, early fl ights commemorated, 
Icarus by Scarpa (octagonal) in silver (32mm)(cased); 
Montgolfi er by N. Gatteaux, in bronze (41mm); two others 
similar dated 1783, 1784 but later Paris mint strikings; 
an issue dated 1920 in bronze (50mm); another in bronze 
(50mm), with hot air and gas balloons, dated 1783 but 20th 
century striking.   Extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $200 

 Ex Howard Jenkin Collection, Noble Numismatic Sale 73 (lot 814). 

    

 

 4111* 
  France,   Republic, The Alsace Lorraine Gymnastic Society of 
Elbeuf, undated, in silver (51mm) by O.Roty, and A.Desaide, 
obverse, Marianne wearing the Liberty cap and a wreath of 
laurel and oak leaf, reverse, in the centre within a wreath 
of oak and laurel, 'Offert / Par / Mr.Jules Blin / President'.   
Nicely toned, extremely fi ne.   

 $100 
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 4112* 
  France,   Napoleon Emperor, Baptism of the King of Rome, 
1811, in bronze (69mm) by Andrieu.   Very fi ne.   

 $100     

 

lot 4113 reverse

 4113* 
  France,   Second Empire, Ille-Et-Vilaine Agricultural Society 
award medal, undated, in silver (51mm) by H.De Longveil, 
obverse, head of Napoleon III left, reverse, wreath of grapes, 
oak farm animals, wheat and farming equipment, in the 
centre inscribed, 'Ed Lecont / Soins / Aux Prairies', at base 
inscribed, '13 Octobre 1862'.   Nicely toned, extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

    

 

part

 4114* 
  France,   Exposition Universal 1867 in Paris, in copper 
(51mm) obverse, Napoleon III, reverse, Victory fl ying above a 
globe and carrying a map of the Exposition, by H.Ponscarme; 
French award medal in bronze (67mm) undated, by Louis 
Bottee and A.Rivet, obverse, female bust facing right wearing 
a winged helmet surmounted by a cockerel, radiant rising sun 
to right 'France' at side and at bottom centre a cherub bearing 
a torch and leaning on a beehive, reverse, plain centre disc 
with winged female fi gure right holding a wreath and a laurel 
branch and with a palm branch left.   Extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 
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 4115* 
  Germany,   Saxony, 1607, in white metal (40mm), obv. 
roundel busts of seven linked Dukes of Saxony, rev. seven 
crests in circles.   Fine.   

 $100 
 Ex Bramwell C. Jellet Collection.      

 

 4116* 
  Germany,   religious christening medal in silver 58mm, by 
Paul Walter (medallist and mint-engraver at Dresden c. 
1625-1650), obv. representation of Christ's baptism in the 
Jordan, rev. child baptism, (Forrer Vol.VI, p.149).   Very fi ne 
and rare.   

 $250 

   4117 
  Germany,   Farbenfabriken Bayer, Leverkusen, centenary 
medal, 1963, in gold (.900 fi ne, 10gms, 30mm) obverse 
features factory and offi ces at Leverkusen.   In plastic velvet 
lined fi tted case, uncirculated.   

 $300 

    

 

 4118* 
  Japan,   Tokyo Disneyland Grand Opening commemorative 
medal, April 15, 1983, in fi ne silver (44mm).   In offi cial case 
of issue, uncirculated and scarce.    

 $100 

     

 4119* 
  Poland,   Katyn Genocide Memorial Medal, undated, in silver 
(40mm), obverse, prisoners behind barbed wire and names of 
POW camps, Starobielsk, Ostaszkow and Kosielski, reverse, 
the name Katyn with forest behind in form of Polish eagles.   
In unoffi cial case, uncirculated.   

 $100 

 Starobielsk, Ostaszkow and Kosielski were Russian POW camps housing 
mainly Polish military offi cers, policemen and civilian prisoners. The Kosielski 
prisoners were massacred at Katyn forest in 1940 by the Soviet NKVD and 
simultaneous executions were held of prisoners from the other camps. Those 
murdered comprised many of Poland's elite and were the ones most likely to 
oppose the imposition of communism on Poland. Ironically on 10 April 2010 
many of Poland's current elite, including the President Lech Kaczynski and 
the First Lady, were killed in an airline crash in the forests near Smolensk in 
Russia near the Belarus border while on their way to attend a remembrance 
ceremony for the Katyn victims. The disastrous event has been labelled 
Katyn 2.  With research. 

   4120 
  Poland,   150 Years of the Polish Catholic Mission to France, 
1836-1986, in bronze (103mm x 100mm) roughly circular 
with fl at base for freestanding, obverse, weeping Mary facing, 
amid crucifi xion scene, reverse, Church between open hands, 
crowds at both sides, Polish eagle above and inscriptions 
below, one in Polish and one in French.   In fi tted case of 
issue, uncirculated.   

 $50 
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 4121* 
  Russia,   Catherine the Great, medal in copper, 65.5mm, 
(96.29 grams), obv. portrait of Empress left, rev. construction 
of monument to Peter I, (Diakov 150.1).   Trace of original 
clasp (for suspension), rare, and in unusually high grade, 
nearly uncirculated.      

 $550 

lot 4122 obverse

     

 4122* 
  Russia,   Alexander I, medal in copper, 1811, 52mm, (62.74 
grams), obv. portrait of Alexander I by Leberecht, rev. 
female fi gure playing lyre commemorating the funding for 
the academy of Abo (Turku) in Finland, (Diakov 346.1).   
Nearly uncirculated and rare.    

 $550 

    

 

 4123* 
  Russia,   Nicholas I, (1825-1855), bronzed copper medal, 
1845, 64mm, by Utkin and Klepikov, obv. of Nicholas I 
featuring the conjoined busts of Nicholas I and his brother 
Alexander I, rev. legend commemorating the 25th anniversary 
of the Moscow Agricultural Society (December 20, 1845), 
(Diakov 582).   Mint state, and rarely seen in this outstanding 
state of preservation.                                                          

 $400 
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 4124* 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, silvered jeton for coronation in Moscow, 
1896, with suspension loop (28mm), obverse, monograms of 
the emperor and his spouse on mantle, reverse, symbols of 
the reign and the coronation church.   Very fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

   4125 
  Singapore,   Historical Monuments of Singapore, set of fi ve 
proof sterling silver ingots of one ounce each, issued 1978-
1979.   Each ingot in individual capsule in plush timber set 
case with individual certifi cates, FDC.    

 $90 

    

 

 4126* 
  South Africa,   1895, railway medal in silver (44mm) by J.P.M. 
Menger.   Virtually uncirculated and very rare in silver.   

 $500 

 In contemporary leatherette fi tted case.  A medal to commemorate the opening 
of the railway line from Pretoria in ZAR to Delagoa Bay in Mozambique. By 
Johan Philip Mathias Menger, head engraver at the Royal Mint in Utrecht, 
Holland. Refer to Hern 16, Africana Museum 5 and Numismata Africana 
1652-1952, p.24-25.    The railway line was of great strategic importance 
to the ZAR fulfi lling Kruger's ambition to enable trade between the ZAR 
and the rest of the world independently of Britain, especially in relation to 
gold export and the importation of arms.  

     

 4127* 
  South Africa,   Jan van Riebeeck 300th Anniversary, undated, 
proof medal in 18ct gold (32gms, 38mm) by The Africana 
Commemorative Mint, edge impressed 2221.   In case of issue 
with booklet and certifi cate number 2221, a few tarnish spots 
on reverse, otherwise FDC.    

 $750 

   4128 
  South Africa,   The Queen's Coronation Collection, replica 
Great Britain £5 defi nitive in 18ct gold (27.5gms) and 10 
1/2p Coronation stamp in sterling silver (26gms) issued 
under authority of the British Post Offi ce, minted by The 
Africana Commemorative Mint.   In case of issue with letter 
from Mint, FDC.   

 $600 

   

 

part

  4129* 
  South Africa,   Our Cape Coin Heritage, 1600-1834, proof 
collection of thirty medals in gold plated sterling silver 
(37.3gms, 45mm) by The Africana Commemorative Mint, 
comprises six medallic replica coins each of The Dutch 
Collection, The British Collection, The Seaborne Empires, 
The Dollar Dynasties, and The Tavern of the Seas.   Stored 
in a prestigious, velvet lined, two coloured timber cabinet 
with a Dutch tile (this with crack) recessed into lid, over 
thirty three ounces of fi ne silver, some medals with toning 
but FDC.  (30)  

 $750 
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   4130 
  South Africa,   Our Cape Coin Heritage, 1600-1834, proof 
collection of thirty medals in gold plated sterling silver 
(37.3gms, 45mm) by The Africana Commemorative Mint, 
comprises six medallic replica coins each of The Dutch 
Collection, The British Collection, The Seaborne Empires, 
The Dollar Dynasties, and The Tavern of the Seas.   Stored 
in a prestigious, velvet lined, two coloured lockable (key 
included) timber cabinet with a Dutch tile recessed into lid, 
together with two hardcover booklets and certifi cate, in 
original delivery box, over thirty three ounces of fi ne silver, 
FDC.  (30)  

 $750 

   4131 
  Switzerland,   illustrations of Roman history in bronze 
(31mm) by J. Dassier (c.1750), Caesar Crosses Rubicon, 
Caesar's Fortune, M. Claudius Marcellus, Numa Pompilius, 
End of Mithradates; Austria, Joseph II, coronation, 1764, 
rough cast in bronze (64mm).   Nearly very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (6)  

 $80 

   4132 
  Switzerland,   Geneva School, award medal, undated, in silver 
(41mm), obverse, robed male seated left holding book on 
lap with harp in front and lamp on pedestal beside, legend, 
'Studio Et Vigilantia', reverse, arms of City of Geneva, 
legend 'Post Tenbras Lux' (Geneva's motto) and 'Schola 
Genevensis'; Poland, sporting prize medal in silver (40mm), 
loop suspender, obverse, depictions of eleven different sports 
around the edges, man blowing horn at top, in centre a 
shield inscribed '1.ngr. / 5 boj / I.Kl.', reverse, wreath around 
edge, in centre inscribed, 'Zaw.Okreg 1 / 21.IX.30'.   Very 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

   4133 
  Thailand,   Rama V, in bronze (50mm)(1897) by August 
Patey, a rough cast; another by August Patey with facing 
bust, in bronze (58mm), appears to be locally struck; very 
rough sand cast in bronze of Rama IV, award medal by L. 
C. Wyon.   Fine - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $80 

   4134 
  Dubai City of Gold,   Dubai Shopping Festival 2005, 
Choithram gold coin in 22ct gold (3.1gms, 16mm).   In credit 
card style holder number 1403 together with entry form 1389 
to win 120 kilos of gold, uncirculated.   

 $100 

 Dubai Shopping Festival 12 January - 12 February 2005. 

    

 

 4135* 
  U.S.A.,   Charles Lindbergh, New York, Paris, 1927 in bronze 
(67 mm) by G. Prvd Homme.   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

   4136 
  Vatican,   Pope Benedict XVI, 2000 proof set of three in gold 
(18ct, 9.2gms), silver and bronze, features Arrival of Third 
Millennium (gold), St Peter's (silver) and Pilgrimage to Rome 
(bronze).   In packet of issue, FDC.  (3)  

 $400 

 Purchased at Rome on 10 July 2005 for Euros 620. 

   4137 
  Yugoslavia,   Ljubljana International Wine Fair, 1958, in 
nickel plated bronze (50mm), obverse, ancient god, probably 
Dionysus, holding vine of grapes while seated and pouring 
wine from an urn at his waist, reverse, bunch of grapes to left, 
at right, '1958 / IV. / Mednarodni / Vinski Sejem / Ljubljana', 
in offi cial case; Pfi zer award pins (2), both oval in shape, the 
fi rst with 'Pfi zer' in gold on black background and gold edge, 
reverse stamped, 'CTO / 1/10 10K', the second with 'pfi zer' 
all in lower case, in incuse letters in a raised central panel, 
inset below with a genuine three point diamond, reverse 
stamped 'Tiffany & Co / 18K on stg'.   Extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 
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part

 4138* 
  World medals,   Australia, Centenary of Western Australia, 
1929, in bronze; Royal Australian Mint/Decimal Currency, 
1965/1966, in bronze (cased); 1st Anniversary Metropolitan 
Coin Club, 1966, in silvered bronze; Captain Cook 
Bicentenary, 1970, in bronze, in Daily Mirror packet of 
issue; various other medalets 1970-2000; Great Britain, 
Admiral Vernon took Porto Bello medal, with six ships, 
1739, in bronze; Charles Dickens, 1812-1870, uniface 
medal in bronze; Israel, Ashkelon medal, undated, in bronze; 
Sweden, tribute medal to John Bernstrom, Chairman of AB 
Separator, 1916, in bronze (illustrated); Preventive Service 
medal, undated (Queen's crown), in bronze.   The 1739 medal 
poor, the rest very fi ne - uncirculated.  (22)  

 $60 

 AB Separator, producer of the milk separator, marketed worldwide was 
established 1883. In 1887 John Bernstrom was appointed Managing Director. 
He resigned in 1915 to become Chairman of the Board and in 1916 he retired. 
AB Separator Coy is now known as Alfa Laval AB.  

   4139 
  World medals,   and tokens, includes several religious medals, 
an Australian Offi cial Bicentenary Medallion (no case), an 
Austrian 1873 War Medal (no ribbon), numerous tokens and 
a variety of medals, several Australian.   Good - uncirculated.  
(approx 200)   

 $60 

   4140 
  World medals,   tokens and stick pins, a wide assortment 
including several Australian items, noted Denmark, Dag 
Hammarskjold medal 1905-1961 and a modern King 
Ludwig II of Bavaria medal in fi ne silver.   Poor - uncirculated.  
(approx 100)   

 $60 

    

part

  4141* 
  World medals,   enamelled badges and pins, nearly all in base 
metals, includes issues from Australia, New Zealand, South 
Africa, Malaya, Jamaica and Europe, some war related 
including Italian and Third Reich, also sporting such as VI 
Perth Gay Olympics and other club and association badges.   
Fine - extremely fi ne.  (159)  

 $550 

   4142 
  Medals of the Nations of the World,   1976-1978, 53 of 144 
(A-L) in proof sterling silver (1/2oz, 32mm) by the United 
Nations, each medal in a stamped fi rst day of issue envelope, 
minted by Franklin Mint.   In timber and vinyl cover case of 
issue, a few envelopes with foxing otherwise FDC.  (53)  

 $400 

   4143 
  Flags of the Commonwealth,   Secretary General's Edition, set 
of thirty six sterling silver ingots (varying sizes, average wt 
7.13gms) by Franklin Mint.   In velvet lined timber case with 
glass lid for viewing, over 7 1/2 ounces of fi ne silver, a few 
spots on some ingots, otherwise uncirculated.  (36)  

 $120 

        

part

 4144* 
  MacDonald family crest badge,   in silvered bronze, pin 
back with safety chain, out of coronet a hand in armour 
fessways, holding by its point a cross crosslet fi tchy, gules, 
with motto 'Per Mare Per Terras' (By sea and by land), 
by Dein Gt.Britain; Royal Life Saving Society bronze 
medallion, inscribed on reverse 'S.J.French 1.12.32'; Boys' 
Brigade, Three Year Service badge (1927 pattern) in bronze, 
suspension pin missing; London Sunday Football League 
prize fob in gilt and enamel (38mm x 31mm) by Toye & 
Co, London, impressed and engraved on reverse 'Winners / 
Div.D.M. / 1952-53 / E.Moule'.   Very fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 
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   ISLAMIC COINS  

   4145 
  Arab-Sassanian issues,   silver hemidrachm of the Muslim 
ruler of Tabaristan Datburjmihr (A.D.731-739, PYE 79-88), 
'Afzut (strong)' PYE year 87, (A.D.738, A.H. 121), star to l. 
and crescent to r. of fl ame, (A.51, W.-, SNA Ash.396, Malek 
24); another with obverse margin 'nek (good)', without name 
of governor issued in A.H. 175 PYE 140, (A.73, Malek 179).   
Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $80 

     

 4146* 
  Hephthalite,   silver drachm, as an imitation of Peroz, (ca.550-
650 A.D.), 24 mm, (4.046 grams), obv. Sassanian-style bust 
right, derived from winged-type of Peroz,  wearing winged 
skull-cap, no letter above, rev. altar with two attendants, 
crude barbarized inscriptions, both sides, Pre-Gujarat series, 
(cf.Mitchener ACW 1480).   Very fi ne or better and rare.   

 $120 

 These Hunnic imitations of Sassanian coins are known from a small number 
of specimens and are rarely seen for sale. This example has completely 
corrupt Pahlavi letters on obverse and reverse, and probably from the slightly 
later period of c.600 A.D. The Hephthalites or White Huns were a Central 
Asian nomadic confederation whose precise origins and composition remain 
obscure. They were called Ephthalites by the Huns, and Hunas by the Indians. 
They were mentioned by the Chinese and they displaced the Scythians and 
conquered Sogdiana and Khorasan before 425. After that, they crossed the 
Syr Darya (Jaxartes) River and invaded Persia. In Persia, they were initially 
held off by Bahram Gur but later around A.D. 483-85, they succeeded in 
making Persia a tributary state. After a series of wars in the period around 
A.D. 503-513, they were driven out of Persia and were completely defeated 
in A.D. 557 by Khosru I though their polity came under the Gokturks 
thereafter. The White Huns also invaded the regions of Afghanistan and 
Pakistan and succeeded in extending their domain to include the Ganges 
Valley where this coin was made.   

     

 4147* 
  Sogdiana,   Bukhara, Turco-Hephthalite lords of Bukhara in 
the name of the Abbasid caliph al-Mahdhi (A.D. 775-785), 
billon drachm, (2.406 grams), obv. 'al-Mahdhi' behind 
the bust in Arabic, Bukhar Hudat ('lord of Bukhara') in 
Bukharan script in front of the bust, with crowned Sassanian-
style bust right, rev. fi re altar with ribbons and attendants, 
crowned bust left in fl ames and imitating Sassanian king 
Bahram V, (Album 94; Mitchiner ACW 1395, Zeimal fi g. 
1, 10-12; Walker, Arab-Sassanian, pp. 166, 319, [Pl.XXIX, 
5]).   Worn and fi ne as usual, rare.   

 $100 

 Mitchiner assigns the issue to the Islamic period under Caliph Al Mahdi 
AH 158-169, A.D. 770-785. The Caliph's name is as noted above is read 
behind the bust. 

    

 

part

  4148* 
  Umayyad Caliphate,   ̀Abd al-Malik (A.H. 65-86) (A.D. 
685-705), silver anonymous dirham, Damascus mint, A.H. 
80 = A.D. 699-700, (A.126); al-Walid I (A.H. 86-96) (A.D. 
705-715), silver anonymous dirham, Istakhr mint, A.H. 
95 = 713-714, (A.128), al-Sulayman (A.H. 96-99) (A.D. 
715-717), silver anonymous dirham, Merv mint, A.H. 99 
= A.D. 717-718, (A.131) (illustrated); Yazid II, (A.H. 101-
105) (A.D. 720-724), silver dirham, Wasit, dated A.H. 105 
= A.D. 743, (A.135) (illustrated).   Fine - good very fi ne, fi rst 
three scarce mints.  (4)  

 $200 

 Ex Jon Baker Collection for illustrated coins, Noble Numismatics Sale 83 
(lot 3592), fi rst with edge chip. 

     

part

 4149* 
  Umayyad Caliphate,   ̀Abd al-Malik (A.H. 65-86) (A.D. 
685-705), silver dirham, Wasit mint, A.H. 86 = A.D. 705-
6, (A.126) (illustrated); al-Sulayman (A.H. 96-99) (A.D. 
715-717), silver anonymous dirham, Wasit mint, A.H. 96 = 
A.D. 715, (A.131); Yazid II, (A.H. 101-105) (A.D. 720-724), 
silver dirham, Wasit, dated A.H. 105 = A.D. 743, (A.135).   
All very fi ne or better.  (3)  

 $150 

 Ex Ruth Pope Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 3640), two with 
her tickets. 

       

 4150* 
  Umayyad Caliphate,   al Walid I, (A.H. 86-96) (A.D. 705-715), 
gold dinar, anonymous dinar, no mint name (but believed to 
be Damascus mint), dated A.H. 91 = A.D. 710-711, (A.127, 
BMC 12a [p.27 Vol.IX], W.202).   Full fl an, slightly bent fl an, 
extremely fi ne and scarce.    

 $500 

 Ex Steve Album with his packet and details. 
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   4151 
  Abbasid Caliphate,   al-Rashid, (A.H. 170-193) (A.D. 786-
809), silver anonymous dirhams, Al Mohammadiya mint 
(Teheran in Iraq after 148), A.H. 188 (4), 189 (2), = A.D. 
804, 805, (A.219, cf.M.185).   Mostly very fi ne.  (6)   

 $120 

       

 4152* 
  Abbasid Caliphate,   al-Rashid, (A.H. 170-193) (A.D. 786-
809), silver anonymous dirhams, Al Mohammadiya mint 
(Teheran in Iraq after 148), A.H. 189 = A.D. 804-805, 
(A.219, cf.M.185).   As struck with some mint bloom, 
extremely fi ne, scarce as such.     

 $80 

     

part

 4153* 
  Abbasid Caliphate,   al-Rashid, (A.H. 170-193) (A.D. 786-
809), silver anonymous dirhams, Madinat al Salam mint 
(Baghdad in Iraq), A.H. 187 (A.D. 803), A.H. 188, (A.D. 
804) (illustrated), others dated A.H. 189, 190, 192, 193 
(A.D. 805, 806, 808, 809), (A.219).   First two brilliant, others 
toned, fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (6)   

 $140 

       

 4154* 
  Ayyubid,   al-'Adil Abu Bakr II, (A.H. 635-637) (A.D. 
1238-1240), gold dinar, Al Qahira mint (Cairo), dated AH 
63[6] = A.D.1239-1240), (4.06 grams), (A.818, Balog 505, 
cf.M.835).   Short on fl an, holed very fi ne and rare.   

 $300 

 Ex Iran hoard c.1965, only a few coins of this type were present in the hoard, 
this coin number 14 from hoard, lot includes card etc. with details. 

     

lot 4155

 4155* 
  Artuqids of Mardin,   Najm al-Din Alpi, (A.H. 547-572) 
(A.D. 1152-1176), copper dirham, pictorial type, no mint 
or date, obv. facing male heads (Gemini), rev. facing female 
head (Virgo), in name of al-Mustanjid on right side of 
obverse, (A.1827.5, M.1030, S/S 30.1, Edham 37, BMC 
383).   Very fi ne.   

 $120 

 Ex Ruth Pope Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 3648 part) with 
her ticket. 

       

 4156* 
  Ilkanids (Mongols of Persia),   Local Coinage, First Period, 
Abaqa, (A.H. 665-680) (A.D. 1265-1282), gold dinar, 
Yazd mint, (6.68 grams), issued A.H. [67]9 (A.D. 1280-1), 
(A.2126.1, M.-).   Large and heavy fl an, crinkled, weak in 
places, otherwise very fi ne and very rare, with ticket.   

 $300 

 Ex Iran Hoard, c.1965 where some 100 similar coins were present in the 
hoard and this coin number 77 in hoard, with tickets etc. 

     

 4157* 
  Ilkanids (Mongols of Persia),   Local Coinage, First Period, 
Abaqa, (A.H. 665-680) (A.D. 1265-1282), gold dinar, 
Yazd mint, (5.38 grams), issued A.H. [680] (A.D. 1281-2), 
(A.2126.1, M.-).   Short on fl an, dies confi rm date but off fl an, 
otherwise very fi ne and very rare, with ticket.   

 $300 

 Ex Iran Hoard, c.1965 where some 100 similar coins were present in the 
hoard and this coin number 88 in hoard, with tickets etc. 

     

 4158* 
  Ilkanids (Mongols of Persia),   Local Coinage, First Period, 
Abaqa, (A.H. 665-680) (A.D. 1265-1282), gold dinar, 
Tabriz mint, (4.43 grams), issued A.H. 677 (A.D. 1278-
9), (A.2126.1, M.-).   Almost full  fl an, date read on coin, 
otherwise very fi ne and very rare, with ticket.   

 $300 

 Ex Iran Hoard, c.1965 where some 100 similar coins were present in the 
hoard and this coin number 34 in hoard, with tickets etc. 
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   4159 
  Timurid,   Shah Rukh ibn Timur, (A.H. 807-850) (A.D. 1405-
1447), fi fth coinage (A.H. 827-850), reform type, silver 
tankas, issued 828 A.H. = 1424-5 A.D., Herat mint, Herst 
mint, (A.2405, M.1905); Sultan Husayn, post reform issue, 
(A.H.873-911) (A.D. 1469-1506), silver tanka, Herat mint, 
nd. (A.2432.3, M.1966-7); Seljuq of Rum, Kaykhusraw III, 
(A.H. 663-682) (A.D. 1265-1283), silver dirham, Erzimjan 
mint A.H. 671 = 1272-1273 A.D.,legend in ornate border 
on obverse, (A.1232, cf.M.998).   Fine - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

 Ex Steve Album with his packets.   

   INDIAN COINS  

     

 4160* 
  India,   Kushan Empire, Heraios, (c.AD 1-30/50), silver 
tetradrachm (32mm, 15.81), obv. diademed and draped 
bust right, within bead-and-reel border, rev. Heraios on 
horseback right, being crowned by Nike fl ying right, around 
and in exergue a corupt legend, S AN AB between horse's 
legs. (J. Cribb, 'The 'Heraus' coins: their attribution to the 
Kushan King Kujula Kadphises, c. AD 30-80' in Essays to 
Carson and Jenkins, legend group IIb, cf. Pl.XXIII, 11; Alram 
1265; Senior B1.2T).   Slightly double struck on the reverse, 
otherwise very fi ne and rare.   

 $750 

 Cribb arranged the issues of the Heraios coinage according to the degree of 
fi delity and accuracy in the Greek reverse legend. Legend Group IIb is one 
of the best legends. The weight of surviving examples focus about 15.5 -15.6 
grams a reduced version of the Attic tetradrachm.  

       

 4161* 
  India,   Post Kushan Empire, Gadahara (c.A.D. 320-350), gold 
stater, (7.68 grams), obv. king standing facing with head to 
left, holding trident and right hand lowered over Kidara, 
legend around, rev. Goddess Ardoksho enthroned facing, 
(M.3593, Gobl 608).   Good very fi ne and scarce.    

 $200 

       

lot 4162

 4162* 
  India,   Post Kushan Empire, Gadahara (c.A.D. 320-350), gold 
stater, (7.52 grams), obv. king standing facing with head to 
left, holding trident and right hand lowered over Kidara, 
legend around, rev. Goddess Ardoksho enthroned facing, 
(M.3593, Gobl 608).   Very fi ne and scarce.    

 $180 

       

 4163* 
  India,   Kushan Coinage, Kipanada type (c.330-360 A.D.) and 
issue much later in Taxila by Kidara rulers, (360 - 380 A.D.) 
debased stater, (7.64 grams), obv. king standing facing, head 
left, wearing crown with nimbus, holding garlanded standard 
and sacrifi cing at altar above which there is a trident,traces of 
letters etc., rev goddess Ardoksho enthroned facing, holding 
cornucopiae, tamgha to left, (cf.M.3620 but more debased).   
Very fi ne, double struck on reverse.    

 $150 

     

 4164* 
  India,   Kushan Coinage, Kipanada type (c.330-360 A.D.) and 
issue much later in Taxila by Kidara rulers, (360 - 380 A.D.) 
debased stater, (7.95 grams), obv. king standing facing, head 
left, wearing crown with nimbus, holding garlanded standard 
and sacrifi cing at altar above which there is a trident,traces of 
letters etc., rev goddess Ardoksho enthroned facing, holding 
cornucopiae, tamgha to left, (cf.M.3620 but more debased).   
About very fi ne.    

 $150 

     

 4165* 
  India,   Gupta dynasty, copy gold stater.   Very fi ne.   

 $280 

     

 4166* 
  Madhya Pradesh,   Kalachuris of Tripuri, Gangeyadeva 
(c.1015-1041) and his successors to 1211, gold stater, 
(4.09 grams), obv. four-armed Lakshmi seated cross-legged 
facing, circle of dots around central navel, rev. three lined 
Brahmi legend 'Srimad Ga / ngeya deva', (M.410).   Very 
fi ne, scarce.    

 $120 
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 4167* 
  Sultans of Bengal,   Ghiyath al-Din Mahmud, (A.H. 939-945; 
A.D. 1532-1538), 'Badr Shahi' silver tanka, dated 933, 
(R.555, G&G B914).   Good very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $100 

     

 4168* 
  Sultans of Delhi,   Qutb al-Din Mubarak Shah I, (716-720 
A.H., 1316-1320 A.D.), silver square tanka, Dar al Islam 
mint, date off fl an but appears to be year 717, (G&G D262, 
Radjor 1038).   Very fi ne and very rare.    

 $150 

     

 4169* 
  Sultans of Delhi,   Islam Shah Suri, (952-960 A.H., 1545-
1552 A.D.  ), silver rupee, no mint name, dated 954, (G&G 
D982, Wright 1326, Rajgor 1792).  Full fl an, extremely fi ne 
and scarce.  

 $100 

    

 

  4170* 
  Sultans of Delhi,   Islam Shah Suri, (952-960 A.H., 1545-1552 
A.D.), silver rupees, no mint name, dated 954 and 955, 
(G&G 980, Wright 1319, 1320, Rajgor 1791).   Full broad 
fl an, extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

       

 4171* 
  Sultans of Malwa,   Mahmud Shah I Khalji, (A.H. 839-873), 
(A.D. 1436-1469), gold tanka, Hadrat Shadiabad mint, 
(11.05 grams), uncertain year, (G&G M21, R.3064, Num. 
Chron, [Ser.V, Vol.XII] Wright, 8).   Extremely fi ne and 
rare.    

 $700

MOGUL  COINS 

        

 4172* 
  Jahangir (A.H.   1014-1037), (A.D. 1605-1628), silver rupee, 
Patna mint with Nur Jahan, AH 1037, RY 22; (KM.168.5).   
Very fi ne and scarce.    

 $150 

 Issued in the name of Empress Nur Jahan ' by authority of Emperor Jahangir'. 
These issues only appeared in her name for only this year at Patna and for 
the other fi ve known mints for a maximum of four years all at the end of 
Jahangir's reign. 

       

part

 4173* 
  Shah Jahan,   (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D.1628-1658), round silver 
rupees, AH 1040, RY 4, Multan mint (KM.227.8); AH 1059, 
RY 23, Surat mint, (KM.228.5); Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-
1118), (A.D. 1658-1707), round silver rupees, AH [111]5, 
RY 47, Akbarabad, Mustaqir ul Khilafat mint (KM.300.6); 
AH 1106, RY 38, Itawa mint, (KM.300.39) (illustrated); 
'Alamgir II, (A.H. 1167-1173, A.D. 1754-1759), silver rupee, 
AH 1172, RY 5, Lahore Dar-us-Sultanat mint (KM.460.13).   
Fine - very fi ne.  (5)  

 $140 

     

 4174* 
  Aurangzeb,   (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold 
mohur, (10.85 grams), struck at Shahjahanabad mint, issued 
A.H. 1085 (A.D. 1674-5), Regnal year 17, obv. Aurangzeb 
name and date at top, rev. mint name at top, Regnal year 
lower left, (KM. 315.42).   Very fi ne.   

 $550 
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 4175* 
  Muhammad Ibrahim,   (A.H. 1132-1133, A.D. 1720), Silver 
Rupee, 11.33 grams, Shahjahanabad mint Dar-ul-Khilafat, 
Hijri date [113]2AH, Regnal year 1, Ruler's name at top on 
obverse, mint at top on reverse, (KM 426.1, Lucknow 3764, 
IMC 1836, Hull 2032, Lahore 2314, M.3321a, Nagpur 
607-8, BMC 956, Not in Bombay).   Nearly very fi ne and 
extremely rare.   

 $450 

 Ex Robert Senior England, List 1 (March 1981).  

Die axis 60 degrees. Regnal year lower left of reverse, Hijri date centre left of 
obverse. The couplet on the obverse reads 'Struck coin in the world through 
the grace of the Bountiful one, King of Kings, Muhammad Ibrahim.' He only 
struck at Shahjahanabad (Delhi) in a reign of 39 days. 

   4176 
  Muhammad Shah,   (A.H. 1131-1161, A.D. 1719-1748), 
silver rupees, mostly Itawa mint, various dates, regnal years 
10, 12, 13, (KM.436.29).   Very fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne 
all on large fl ans.  (3)   

 $120

NATIVE  STATES 

       

 4177* 
  Assam,   Rajesvara Simha Suprempha (SE 1673-1691, A.D. 
1751-1769), struck at Rangapur, silver octagonal rupee 
with Persian legend, SE 1685 (1763), (KM.156).   Very fi ne 
and rare.    

 $140 

 Ex Spink Australia, Auction Sale 6 (lot 1637).  

     

 4178* 
  Cooch Behar,   Nara Narayan, (SE 1477-1509, A.D. 1555-
1587), rupee 1477, (1555), obv. and rev. Bengali script in 
four lines, broad fl an, (KM.34).   Very fi ne, scarce.      

 $80 

      

 4179* 
  Indore,   Jaswant Rao, (1798-1811), in the name of 
Muhammad Akbar II, silver nazarana rupee, Indore mint, 
(14.70 grams), AH 1222, RY 2, (KM.8).   Good very fi ne, 
scarce.   

 $120 

 KM. notes the weight to be 10.70-11.60 grams but this example is 35% 
heavier.  

     

part

 4180* 
  Dhar,   Queen Victoria, one half pice 1887 (2), one twelfth 
anna 1887,(illustrated), (KM.11, 12).   Nearly extremely fi ne 
or better.  (3)   

 $120 

     

 4181* 
  Hyderabad,   Sikandar Jah (A.H. 1218-1244, A.D. 1803-
1829), in name of Muhammad Akbar II (A.H.1221-1253 
A.D. 1806-1837), silver nazarana rupee, year 16, A.H. 1237; 
(KM.C48a).   Golden peripheral tone, nearly extremely fi ne 
and rare.   

 $500 

      

 4182* 
  Jaintiapur,   Bar Gossain II, (SE 1653-1692, A.D. 1731-1770), 
silver rupee SE1653, (1731), obv. and rev. Bengali script in 
four lines, with normal four, broad fl an, (KM.177).   With 
countermark and with minor attempted piercing, otherwise 
nearly extremely fi ne, very scarce.   

 $100 

 With same counterstamps or shroff marks as Stephen Album List 236, 
August 2008 No.64013.  
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 4183* 
  Jaipur,   George V and Madho Singh II, (various regnal years 
1-37, A.D. 1880-1922), nazarana rupee, with obverse A.D. 
date 1918, and reverse with Regnal year 39, (KM.147).   
Nearly extremely fi ne, scarce.    

 $100 

     

part

 4184* 
  Jaipur,   Man Singh and Edward VIII, nazarana paisas 
15/1936 (KM.167, $400 EF) (illustrated) and square two 
annas 21/19[42], (KM.190).   First extremely fi ne and very 
rare, second very fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

     

 4185* 
  Punjab,   Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh, (VS 1856-1896, A.D. 
1799-1839), VS 1884 = 1827, silver rupee, Amritsar mint, 
(KM.22.1).   Toned, extremely fi ne.     

 $100 

     

 4186* 
  Rajjkot,   Dharmendra Singhji (1930-1948), a restrike as a 
silver medallic mohur 1945 (KM.Y.1).   Extremely fi ne and 
rare.    

 $100 

   4187 
  South India,   assorted gold fanams, possibly from Mysore 
and Orissa, but likely to be all fantasies.   Very fi ne- extremely 
fi ne.  (5)  

 $40 

    

 

part

  4188* 
  Tripura,   Ananta Manikya, (S.E. c.1486-1489, c.A.D. 1564-
1567), silver tanka, SE1486, obv. Garuda holding Vishnu 
(KM.73) (with cuts) rare; Udaya Manikya (S.E. c.1489-
1495, c.A.D. 1567-1573), tanka SE 1489, (KM.79); Jaya 
Manikya (S.E. c.1495-1499, A.D. 1573-1577), tanka SE 
1495, (KM.85).   Fine - good very fi ne, last two illustrated, 
fi rst with two test cuts, scarce - rare.  (3)  

 $250 

   4189 
  Native States,   a diverse group with some identifi ed in packets 
includes Mogul, rupee of Muhammad Shah, Shahjahanabad 
Mint year 8, (KM.437.4); rupees of Jaipur year 16, (KM.
Y13); Hyderabad; Jaisalmir, Akhey Singh (A.H. 1136-1176, 
A.D. 1722-1762), in name of Muhammad Shah (A.H.1131-
1161, A.D. 1719-1748), silver rupee, year 22, (KM.Y.4); 
Mewar, silver rupee, half rupee, quarter rupee, eighth 
rupee and 1/16th rupee, (VS1985 = 1928), (KM.Y.18-22); 
other silver fraction issues from Kashmir, Jaipur (2), Kutch, 
Travancore fanam, a range of copper including EIC, Bhutan 
etc (28).   Fair - very fi ne.  (42)   

 $140 

   4190 
  Native states,   a wide range of copper issues with duplication 
from various states mostly 18th - 19th century, lot includes 
a few from the Sultanates and Mogul rulers. An extensive 
lot for research.   Poor - very fi ne.  (403)  

 $150 

   4191 
  Native states,   a wide range of copper issues with duplication 
from various states including Mysore (15), Hyderabad dub 
or paisa (KM.Y.12) (44), a silver rupee of Indore (KM.44); 
various others (129) including some early issues of Post 
Kushan, also including Nepal, Iran and EIC and noted two 
rupees of Year 19, oblique milling (KM.99) and straight 
milling (KM.108) and lead electro halfs of similar rupee 
and a large silvered temple piece (23.7 grams).   Poor - very 
fi ne.  (194)  

 $100
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EAST  INDIA COIMPANY 

     

 4192* 
  Madras Presidency,   Indian Style Coinage, Hindu System, 
gold pagoda, c.1643-1677, struck at Fort St. George 
(Madras) Mint, (3.35 grams), obv. very crude fi gure of a deity 
(probably Hanuman the monkey god of Vijayanagar), rev. 
plain, (Pr. 1 var., KM. -).   Good very fi ne, very rare.   

 $250 

 Ex R.A. Climpson Collection Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 1978), 
previously from Glendining's Nov. 21, 1974 (lot 423) and Colin E. Pitchfork 
Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 1979), with ticket.  

Pridmore did not have an example of this type from Madras in his collection. 
The obverse fi gure is very uncertain and if anything is closer to a gorilla 
than a monkey. 

     

 4193* 
  Madras Presidency,   Indian Style Coinage, Hindu System, 
gold pagoda, c.1781, Struck at Negapatam Mint for district 
of Tanjore, (3.39 grams), obv. single standing deity, (probably 
Vishnu?), rev. granulated, (cf.Pr. 2, KM. -, Scholten p.139, 
the discussion under type No. 1228).   Uncirculated and 
extremely rare.   

 $2,000 

 Ex R.A. Climpson Collection Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 1980) and 
previously from Spink & Son London, June 23, 1978 by private purchase 
and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 1981) 
with ticket.  

The issue is said to have been struck under authority of a certain Captain 
Scott of Tanjore after the British captured Negapatam in 1781. They thus 
became known as 'Scott's Pagoda' or Iskat-Pagoda. The obverse of the rude 
representation of a single standing deity is derived from the Negapatam issues 
of the Dutch struck after 1662, which in itself is derived from a Vijayanagar 
prototype. Pridmore did not recognise the type but is known in India as the 
Iskat-Pagoda. Scholten notes the fi neness of these pagodas as 0.625 - 0.635. 
The Dr. Lawrence Brilliant specimen struck from same or very similar dies 
(lot 616) realised US$1,100 in Spink-Taisei Sale 9.  

     

 4194* 
  Madras Presidency,   Indian Style Coinage, Hindu System, 
gold pagoda, c.1678-1740, struck at Fort St. George 
(Madras) Mint, (3.41 grams), obv. single standing deity, 
(probably Vishnu?), rev. granulated, (Pr.2 var., KM. 288).   
Good extremely fi ne, rare.   

 $900 

 Ex R.A. Climpson Collection Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 1979), 
previously from Spink & Son London, June 23, 1978 by private purchase 
and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 1980) 
with ticket.  The granulated reverse was apparently copied from the Dutch 
Negapatam pagoda c.1678-1679. The type continued to be struck at the 
Madras mint until the introduction of the star pagoda in 1740. Many varieties 
occur and they circulated under several names. A similar piece was in the Dr. 
Lawrence Brilliant Collection (Spink-Taisei Sale 9, lot 605).   

     

 4195* 
  Madras Presidency,   Indian style coinage, Hindu system, 
gold pagoda c.1691-1807, (3.44 grams), Vishnu and his 
two wives standing full length, reverse granulated (Pr.3A, 
KM.289).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

 Ex R.A. Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 1981) and 
previously from Spink Australia Auction Sale. 

     

 4196* 
  Madras Presidency,   Indian Style Coinage, Hindu System, gold 
pagoda, c.1740-1807, struck at Fort St. George (Madras) 
Mint, (3.43 grams), obv. three standing half fi gure deities, 
(representing Vishnu as Venkatesvara and his two wives, 
Sridevi and Bhudevi), rev. granulated, (Pr.3B, KM.304).   
Uncirculated and rare.   

 $450 

 Ex Colonial Coins Sale No.7, February 11, 2006 (lot 317).    

The issues commenced about 1691 with three full facing fi gures but in 1740 
the style changed to three half fi gures, similar in style to the star pagoda. The 
Pridmore specimen (lot 349) in extremely fi ne realised £130.  

     

 4197* 
  Madras Presidency,   Indian Style Coinage, Hindu System, 
gold star pagoda, c.1740-1807, struck at Madras Mint, 
(3.39 grams), obv. crude half standing fi gure of a deity, rev. 
fi ve pointed star within dotted borders, (Pr.9, KM.303).   
Extremely fi ne, scarce.   

 $500 

 Ex Colonial Coins Sale No.7, February 11, 2006 (lot 318). 

The design for this coinage was determined in 1740 and declared the standard 
pagoda of Madras 9th April 1741. Referred to in the Company's records as 
the 'Madras current or star pagoda' 

     

 4198* 
    Madras Presidency, European Style Coinages, Issues, 1808-
1815, gold two pagodas, (5.95 grams), obv. Gopuram of 
a temple with 9 stars each side, around in English, TWO 
PAGODAS, rev. deity Vishnu standing surrounded by dotted 
circles, in native text of Tamil and Telugu 'two pagodas', 
(Pr.146, KM.358).   Good extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $350 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 76 (lot 1205). 
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 4199* 
  Madras Presidency,   European style coinages, Hindu system, 
gold two pagodas (1805-15), (5.97 grams), temple gateway, 
nine stars either side, with garter, inscribed with values in 
English and Persian, rev. Vishnu, value in Tammil and Telugu, 
edge grained right (Pr.146) (KM.358).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $900 

 Ex Status Auctions, Sydney, Sale 235 October 27, 2006 (lot 6391).  

     

 4200* 
  Madras Presidency,   European style coinages, Hindu system, 
gold pagoda, (2.94 grams), type as previous (1805-15), 
top of pagoda points to D. (Pr.150, KM.356).   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $400 

 Ex Colonial Coins Sale No.9, October 21, 2006 (lot 332). 

     

 4201* 
  Madras Presidency,   European style coinages, Hindu system, 
gold pagoda, (2.93 grams), type as previous (1805-15), top of 
pagoda points to O. (Pr.150, KM.356).   Very fi ne or better.   

 $400 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 82 (lot 1224). 

         

 4202* 
  Madras Presidency,   Muhammadan system, European Style 
Coinage, in the name of 'Alamgir II (A.H.1167-1173, A.D. 
1754-1759), issued 1817-1818, (11.69 grams), Madras 
Mint, closed lotus type, gold rupee or mohur, impressed with 
the mint name Arkat, type as silver rupee with frozen date, 
A.H.1172, Regnal Year 6, edge with centre graining to left, 
(Pr. 238, KM. 418).   Extremely fi ne and very rare.    

 $3,500 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 89 (lot 4232) and previously from B.A. Seaby 
Ltd., and purchased by Captain Vivian Hewitt (1944). His collection was 
purchased by Spink & Son London 1967, and acquired 1973 by private 
purchase with ticket by Colin E. Pitchfork and sold in Noble Numismatics 
Sale 48 (lot 2025). 

A total of 59,250 were struck.  The issue was authorized in September 1817 
and proclaimed current in December 1817 at a rate of 15 silver rupees for 
one gold rupee. Because the issue was identical in size weight and design to 
the silver rupees the gold issue was changed to new designs in 1819. Very 
few of these coins appear on the market, the Pridmore specimen in 1982 
(mounted and VF), and the Dr. Brent specimen in 1991 (Spink Taisei Sale 
9) are some specimens noted by the cataloguer.  

     

 4203* 
  Madras Presidency,   European style coinages, Muhammadan 
system, (1819) ashrafi  or gold mohur, British East India 
Company, EIC arms reverse value in Persian, edge straight 
grained, (11.66 grams), (Pr.241; KM.421.2).   Several minor 
rim nicks, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $800 

 Ex Colonial Coins Sale No.9, October 21, 2006 (lot 186). 

     

 4204* 
  Madras Presidency,   European style coinage, Muhammadan 
system, (1819) gold half ashrafi  or half mohur, (5.82 grams), 
(Pr.242, KM.420).   Extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $1,750 

 Ex R.A.Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 2027), and 
F.Pridmore Collection (lot 405) part.  

     

 4205* 
  Madras Presidency,   European style coinage, Muhammadan 
system, similar to above, (1819) quarter-ashrafi  or quarter 
mohur, (2.91 grams), (Pr.243, KM.419).   Very fi ne.   

 $500 

 Ex Colonial Coins Sale No.6, July 13, 2005 (lot 294). 

     

 4206* 
  Madras Presidency,   British Style Coinage system, gold third 
mohur or fi ve rupees, issued 1819, struck at Madras Mint, 
(3.88 grams), obv. EIC arms without suporters, around 
ENGLISH EAST INDIA COMPANY, rev. in Persian 'Five 
rupees of the Honourable English Company', (Pr.244, 
KM.422).   Nearly extremely fi ne, scarce.   

 $450 

 Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B (lot 3657). 
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part

  4207 
  Madras Presidency,   native style coinage, in the name of 
Alamgir II (A.H. 1167-1173, A.D. 1754-1759), silver 
rupee, Arcot Mint, frozen year 6 (issued to 1809), (Pr.140, 
KM.384); copper 1/48th and 1/96th rupee or one or half 
dub, 1794 both probably impaired proofs, (KM.392, 394, 
Pr.311, 320) (both illustrated); copper twenty cash 1808, 
(KM.321, Pr.202); another 1/48th rupee (KM.398, Pr.316); 
two fanams, issued c.1690-1807, (KM.299, Pr.18); others 
(2) two fanams c.1807 (KM.338, Pr.160) and eighth rupee 
AH 1172/6, mm rose, (KM.424, Pr.266); ten cash 1808 
(KM.320, Pr.206); fi ve cash 1803, (KM.317, Pr.208); one 
cash 1803 (KM.315, Pr.212); Travancore, Rama Varma V, 
silver Viraraya fanams (5), c.1881, (KM.30).   Fine - nearly 
uncirculated.  (16)  

 $200 

 Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection. 

     

 4208* 
  Bombay Presidency,   Indian design, Bombay Mint gold 
quarter mohur issued A.H. 1188 (1788) in the name of 
Alamgir II (1754-1759), (3.85 grams), (Pr.10; KM. SAC 
657).   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $1,200 

 Ex R.A. Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 2051) and 
previously Sale 51 (lot 2648). 

     

 4209* 
  Bombay Presidency,   Indian design, Surat Mint, 1800-1815, 
in the name of Shah Alam II (A.H. 1173-1221, A.D. 1759-
1806), gold mohur, (11.56 grams), with frozen Regnal year 
4[6], privy mark No.1 (three lozenges, one over two), dumpy 
fl an, early issue, without A.H. date, (Pr. 250, KM.214, BMC 
87-89).   Extremely fi ne, rare.     

 $1,000 

 Ex R.A. Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 2095), 
previously from the Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics 
Sale 48 (lot 2102) with his ticket. The E.I.C. took over the Surat Mint in 
November 1800, so that Regnal year 46, which began 29th July 1803, is 
an error (See Pridmore pp.126-7), though this was a standard type for both 
gold and silver issues at Surat and Bombay.  

     

 4210* 
  Bombay Presidency,   Indian design, Surat Mint gold double 
panchia or ten rupees (7.86 grams) in the name of Shah Alam 
II (1759-1806), Regnal year 51, pm 1 (three lozenges, one 
over two) without A.H. date (cf. Pr.250-1, KM.; SAC 667).   
Extremely fi ne and extremely rare.   

 $2,000 

 Ex R.A. Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 2096) and 
previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 51 (lot 2652). 

     

 4211* 
  Bombay Presidency,   Indian Design, Surat Mint, 1800-1815, 
in the name of Shah Alam II (A.H. 1173-1221, A.D. 1759-
1806), gold rupee or fi fteenth mohur, (0.74 grams), with 
frozen Regnal year 4[6], privy mark No.1 (three lozenges, 
one over two), (Pr.252, KM.213).   Good very fi ne and very 
scarce.   

 $300 

 Ex R.A. Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 2098). 

     

 4212* 
  Bombay Presidency,   Surat Mint 1800-1815, gold rupee, pm 
1, (0.77 grams), (Pr.252; KM.248), Regnal year 46 clear.   
Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $350 

 Ex R.A. Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 2100) and 
F. Pridmore Collection (lot 519) with his ticket. 

     

 4213* 
  Bombay Presidency,   Bombay Mint 1801-1835, gold mohur 
1803-24 pm 4a (inverted crown over two lozenges), (Pr.262 
KM.246).   Regnal year 46 almost fully clear, good very fi ne 
and rare.   

 $2,400 

 Ex R.A. Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 2102) and 
F. Pridmore Collection (lot 523) with ticket.  

     

 4214* 
  Bombay Presidency,   Bombay Mint, 1801-1835, gold mohur, 
1825-31, pm 5 (crown above two lozenges and star below 
three pellets (Pr.266; KM.244).   Regnal year 46 clear, nearly 
extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $3,000 

 Ex R.A. Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 2105) and 
previously from the  Dr. A.N. Brushfi eld (Nov 1949, lot 1), H.M. Lingford 
Collection (lot 80) and F. Pridmore collection (lot 525) with ticket. 
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 4215* 
  Bombay Presidency,   Mumbai Mint, silver rupee, in name of 
Shah Jahan II (A.H. 1131, A.D. 1718), RY 1, [AH 1131], 
(KM.160, Pr.32).   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $150 

     

 4216* 
  Bombay Presidency,   Mumbai Mint, silver rupee, in name 
of Alamgir II (A.H. 1167-1173, A.D. 1754-1759), year 2, 
(KM.176, Pr.68/9).   Nearly extremely fi ne, scarce.    

 $100 

     

part

 4217* 
  Bombay Presidency,   Surat Mint in the name of Shah Alam 
II, (A.H.1173-1221, A.D.1759-1806), with crown and date 
1825 (2, one illustrated), another half rupee, (KM. 217.1, 
218.2, Pr.276, 277) and a posthumous issue fi fth rupee of 
Malabar Coast, (Tellicherry), (KM.  273).  Very fi ne. (4)   

 $150 

   4218 
  Bombay Presidency,   Indian design, Bombay Mint 1825-
1831, in the name of Shah Alam II (A.H.1173-1221, A.D. 
1759-1806), issued 1800-1824, with privy mark of star 
below three small pellets, (Pridmore Privy mark No.6), silver 
rupee, with partial Regnal year 4[6], (Pr.270, KM.218.1); 
another as above but dated 1825 with crown replacing 
one large pellet, clear Regnal year 46, (Pr.276, KM.218.2); 
another half rupee missing privy marks, (Pr.271, KM.259.1); 
Bengal Presidency, silver eighth rupee, 17/48 = (1806-7) 
(Pr.283, KM.33); Awadh, Lucknow mint, silver rupee A.H. 
1231/26, (KM.103.2).   Very fi ne.  (5)   

 $100 

    

 

 

 

part

  4219* 
  Bombay Presidency,   one pice, 1773 (P.110, KM.188); double 
pice 1773 (P.107, KM.189); proof set two, four, six and eight 
reas all 1791 (P.119, 126, 130, 136, KM.192, 193, 195, 198) 
(all illustrated); two pice, (date off fl an), (P.144-6, KM.200); 
one pice and half pice 1816 (P.169, 183, KM.197, 198); East 
India Company, copper half anna 1835, quarter annas, 1835 
(2), 1/12 anna 1835, 1848, (KM.445, 446, 447).   Fine - very 
fi ne, proofs nearly FDC - FDC.  (14)  

 $450 
 Ex Bramwell C. Jellett Collection.  

    

 

part

  4220* 
  Bombay Presidency,   1833-1834, Bombay Mint, struck 
with Calcutta dies, 1804 proof two pice and one pice (both 
illustrated), 1834 half anna (2), quarter annas 1830, 1833 
(2), one pie 1833, obv. EIC arms with date below, rev. scales 
with Arabic date below, (Pr.195, 199, 205, 213, 218, 224, 
KM.205, 206, 231.1, 235, 253, 262).   Mostly very fi ne - 
extremely fi ne, proofs FDC.  (8)  

 $300 
 Ex Bramwell C. Jellett Collection. 
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 4221* 
  Bengal Presidency,   Benares Mint type, gold mohur, in name 
of Shah Alam II, (A.H.1173-1221, A.D.1759-1806), (10.86 
grams),  Year 17/29, AH 12[00], (Pr. -, KM. 31).   Brilliant, 
good extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 81 (lot 3650).  

       

 4222* 
  Bengal Presidency,   in the name of Shah Alam (1759-1806), 
stated mint name Murshidabad, 1769-1790  gold mohur, 
A.H. 1196, (1781-2), frozen RY 19, (12.25 grams), (Pr.32; 
KM.94), struck at Calcutta, the provisional mints of 
Murshidabad, Patna and Dacca having closed by 1st May 
1777 (see Pridmore p 201).   Good very fi ne and rare.   

 $2,500 

 Ex R.A. Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 2130) and 
F. Pridmore Collection (lot 571) with ticket. 

      

 4223* 
  Bengal Presidency,   in the name of Shah Alam (1759-1806), 
mint name Murshidabad, 1769-1790, gold eighth mohur, 
A.H. 1202 = A.D. 1787-8, with frozen RY 19, (1.54 grams), 
(Pr.51; KM.89).   Attractive red tone, extremely fi ne and very 
rare.   

 $1,200 

 Ex R.A. Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 2132), H.M. 
Lingford and F. Pridmore (lot 572) collections with ticket.  

       

 4224* 
  Bengal Presidency,   Murshidabad Mint type, 1793 type, 
Milled issue, Perpetual 19 san sicca series of standard gold 
currency, in the name of Shah Alam II (A.H. 1173-1221, A.D. 
1759-1806), gold mohur, Regnal year 19 (fi xed), and dated 
A.H. 1202 = A.D. 1784-5 and with oblique milling to right, 
(12.36 grams), (Pr.62, KM.103.1).   Extremely fi ne, scarce.    

 $1,000 

 Ex Downies, Sale 217, November 24, 1987 (lot 31). 

     

 4225* 
  Bengal Presidency,   Murshidabad Mint type, 1793 type, 
Milled issue, Perpetual 19 san sicca series of standard gold 
currency, in the name of Shah Alam II (A.H. 1173-1221, 
A.D. 1759-1806), gold mohur, Regnal year 19 (fi xed), and 
dated A.H. 1202 = A.D. 1784-5 and with oblique milling to 
right, (12.36 grams), (Pr.62, KM.103.1).   Has been mounted, 
otherwise fi ne.   

 $400 

 Ex Bramwell C. Jellett Collection.  

       

 4226* 
  Bengal Presidency,   gold half mohur (1793), edge grained right 
Calcutta Mint, named as Murshidabad Mint (6.18 grams), 
(P.63; KM.101).   Extremely fi ne/good extremely fi ne.   

 $800 

 Ex R.A. Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 2135) and 
purchased from Spink Australia in 1989. 

     

 4227* 
  Bengal Presidency,   Calcutta Mint, mint name Murshidabad, 
1793 issue gold quarter mohur, (3.09 grams), edge normal 
spaced graining to right (Pr.73, KM.100).   Nearly extremely 
fi ne.   

 $600 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 82 (lot 1221). 

     

 4228* 
  Bengal Presidency,   Calcutta Mint, mint name Murshidabad, 
1793 issue gold quarter mohur, edge wide spaced graining 
to right, (2.85 grams), (Pr.73, KM.100).   Slightly bent, good 
very fi ne and a scarce variety.   

 $600 

 Ex R.A. Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 2137) and 
F. Pridmore Collection (lot 581).  
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 4229* 
  Bengal Presidency,   Murshidabad Mint, issue of 1819, 
Perpetual 19 san sicca series, Standard Gold Currency in 22 
ct gold with new increased weight, in the name of Shah Alam 
II (A.H.1173-1221, A.D.1759-1806), gold mohur, (13.27 
grams), Regnal year 19 (fi xed), Calcutta mint with straight 
grained milling, (KM. 112, Pr.77 [noted 13.26 grams]).   As 
struck, brilliant and uncirculated, very rare as such.   

 $2,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 82 (lot 4223) and Sale 49 (lot 3499). 

       

 4230* 
  Bengal Presidency,   gold mohur (1793), edge grained left 
(KM.113, Pr.83) issue of 1825 from Calcutta Mint, (12.35 
grams), named as Murshidabad Mint.   Extremely fi ne with 
mint bloom.   

 $2,200 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lot 4839), previously from the Robert 
Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85B, (lot 2139), acquired 
from Spink Australia in 1989 with ticket. 

       

 4231* 
  Bengal Presidency,   1825-35 period, as 1793 issue, gold 
mohur, but with edge grained left, issued 1830, (12.36 
grams), tiny crescent mark adopted by the New Calcutta 
Mint in 1830 (Pr.84; KM.114).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $2,000 

 Ex R.A. Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 2140) and 
F. Pridmore Collection (lot 586) with ticket.  

       

 4232* 
  Bengal Presidency,   Benares Mint, silver rupee, in name of 
Shah Alam II, (A.H.1173-1221, A.D.1759-1806), 1229/17-
49, without daroga marks (KM. 41).   Extremely fi ne.    

 $100 

     

part

 4233* 
  Bengal Presidency,   (1651-1835), Murshidabad Mint, in name 
of Shah Alam II, silver rupee Regnal year 8, A.H.1180 (1766-
7), (Pridmore 89, KM.84.1) (illustrated); others, quarter 
rupee Regnal year 12, 19 (Pridmore 124, 150, KM.82.2, 
82.3), eighth rupees Regnal year 12, 19 (Pridmore 128, 151, 
KM.81.2, 81.3).   Mostly very fi ne, all scarce.  (5)  

 $200 

     

 4234* 
  Bengal Presidency,   Indian Design, Murshidabad (Calcutta) 
Mint, 1791-1793, Perpetual 19 san sicca series, Standard 
Silver Currency, in the name of Shah Alam II (A.H. 1173-
1221, A.D.1759-1806), machine made silver rupee, Regnal 
year 19 (fi xed), with date off fl an, Privy mark crescent under 
Shah Alam, (P.147, KM.86).   Red and blue patina, proof-like 
uncirculated, rare.    

 $150 

 Ex Bramwell C. Jellett Collection. 

   4235 
  Bengal Presidency,   Indian design, Murshidabad (Calcutta) 
Mint, from 1793, Perpetual 19 san sicca series, Standard 
Silver Currency, in the name of Shah Alam II (A.H. 1173-
1221, A.D.1759-1806), silver rupee, half and quarter rupee, 
Regnal year 19 (fi xed), oblique milling; staight milling, issue 
of 1819, silver rupee and quarter rupee, plain milling, issue 
of 1830-1833, rupee and quarter rupee, (Pr.157, 158, 159, 
172, 175, 177, 183, KM.96, 97, 99, 104, 109, 115, 117); 
1/16th rupee (P.152, KM.32); Farukhababd Mint, Perpetual 
45 san sicca series, oblique edge milling, issued 1806-1819 
one rupee and quarter rupee; straight edge, issued 1820-
1831, one rupee, half and quarter rupee; plain edge issued 
1831-1833, rupee and quarter rupee, (P.314, 316, 319, 323, 
326, 331, KM.67, 68, 69, 70, 73, 75, 77).   Very fi ne - nearly 
uncirculated.  (15)  

 $200 

 Ex Bramwell C. Jellett Collection.  

   4236 
  Bengal Presidency,   silver rupee, Calcutta Mint, plain edge 
with crescent, (issued 1830-1833) (KM.117); half rupee, 
oblique milling, lacking private mark on top line and with 
very large crescent (probably a jeweller's copy) (cf.KM.97.1); 
quarter rupee, oblique milling (issued from 1793), (KM.73).   
All toned, very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $80 

 Ex Spink Australia Sale 16 (lot 2140).  
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part

  4237* 
  Bengal Presidency,   Princeps Contract Coinage, 1780-1784, 
madosie or half anna, quarter anna, eighth anna, sixteenth 
anna, all in the name of Shah Alam II (A.H. 1173-1221, A.D. 
1759-1806), Regnal year 22, A.H. 1195 (1780-1781), struck 
on fl ans of various sizes, (KM.120, 123, 125, 127, Pr.192, 
195, 198, 200); two and one (2) pice (KM.29, 56, 63, 72, 
Pr.204, 207, 211, 309); 1831-5 one pie (KM.59, Pr.215), half 
anna (KM.59, Pr.213) (illustrated); Madras Presidency, one, 
two and four pice 1825 (KM.428, 429, 431); British India, 
East India Company, half anna 1845 (illustrated), quarter 
anna 1857, 1858, half pice 1853, (KM.464, 463, 447).   Fine 
- uncirculated, some with mint red.  (17)  

 $200 

 Ex Bramwell C. Jellett Collection. 

     

part

 4238* 
  Bengal Presidency,   Murshidabad Mint, plain edge coinage, 
silver rupee, Regnal year 19, dated 120[2] (KM.754); Awadh, 
Ghazi ud-din Haidar as Nawab (1814-1819), Lucknow 
Mint, rupee, A.H. 2131 fi ctional year [should be 1231], fi xed 
Regnal year 26, issued 1815-6, (KM.6); Awadh, Nasir-ud-
Din Haidar, (A.H. 1243-1253, 1827-1837), rupee, Regnal 
year 3, Lucknow Mint, (KM.C.62.1) (illustrated); Baroda, 
Sayaji Rao III (A.H. 1292-1357, VS 1932-1995, A.D. 1875-
1938), Baroda Mint, silver rupee, AH 1299 (1881-2), (KM.
Y.29).   Fine - good very fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

   4239 
  Bengal Presidency,   silver rupee, plain edge with crescent, 
(1830-1833) (KM.117); Hyderabad, Afzal Ad-Daula, (A.H. 
1273-1285) (A.D.1857-1869), silver rupee, AH 1279 (1863-
4) (KM.Y.6) with schroff marks; another Cambay, Jafar Ali 
Khan, quarter rupee (KM.Y.8) (mounted); Hyderabad copper 
(2) (KM.Y.12); Ancient India swaure punched mark coinage, 
Mauryan Empire; Islamic, North Africa, Muwahhid, silver 
square dirham, anonymous issue (M.418); others Masonic 
token, coin weight for half guinea (cf.Withers 2017); modern 
copies of Anglo-Saxon coin, and ancient greek silver (3).   Fine 
- extremely fi ne.  (13)  

 $100 

     

 4240* 
  Queen Victoria,   gold mohur, 1841, Calcutta Mint, divided 
legend, (11.656 grams), Type II, rev. lion standing to left 
in front of palm, normal date 4, (Pr.22 (1), KM.462.1).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $2,500 

 Ex Dr. Colin Burnside Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 81 (lot 3660) 
and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 944). 

     

 4241* 
  Queen Victoria,   gold mohur, 1841 WW, Calcutta Mint, 
divided legend, Type II, WW incuse, rev. lion standing to left 
in front of palm, (KM.462.3).   Nearly uncirculated.    

 $2,800 

   4242 
  British India,  George V,   gold sovereign 1918I Bombay Mint, 
(KM.525A).   Very fi ne.    

 $300 

 Ex Colonial Coins Sale No.8, June 3, 2006 (lot 225). 
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part

  4243* 
  British India and East India Company,   issues from William 
IV  to George VI, (1835 - 1946), denominations from one 
twelfth anna  to rupee, a wide range of issues including 
quarter rupees, 1835B, 1835C, 1876-7C, 1884 - 1891B; 
half rupees, 1835B, 1835C, 1840B, 1840C, 1862B, 1875B, 
1876B, 1877B, 1885C, 1886C, 1887C; rupees, 1835B, 
1840B, 1862B, 1862C, 1875B, 1877C, 1886B, 1901C, 
1903B, 1903C, 1904B, 1904C, 1905B, 1905C, 1906B, 
1906C, 1911B, 1911C, 1919B, 1919C.   Housed in an album, 
good - uncirculated.  (538)  

 $1,250 

 Ex Bramwell C Jellett Collection. 

   4244 
  British India,   Victoria, silver half rupee 1899B (inverted) 
(KM.491); George V, bronze half pice 1912, (KM.510), 
silver half rupee 1923 (C) (KM.522), silver rupee 1912 (B) 
(KM.524); Portuguese India, copper ten reis 1845 (Goa) 
(KM.261).   The last fair, others extremely fi ne or better.  (5)  

 $100 

 The fi rst in a slab by PCGS as AU58 .

     

 4245* 
  Sikhs,   gold Granth medal, c.18th-19th century, (5.11 grams), 
obv. the founder of Sikhism, Guru Nanak with Mardana 
and Bala in shade of a tree, various symbols in exergue, rev. 
Gurmukhi I and initial letter 'om' with circular Gurmukhi 
legend around, plain order, undated.   Nearly extremely fi ne 
and very rare.   

 $500 

   


